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Introduction:

This document contains 10 CRs on R99 Work Item "LCS”, that have been agreed by TSG CN WG4, and are
forwarded to TSG CN Plenary meeting #12 for approval.

| Spec | CR | Rev | Doc-2nd-Level | Phase | Subject | Cat | Ver_C |

24.030 | 004 N4-010535 R99 Handle new parameters in LCS-MOLR F 3.1.0

24.030 | 005 N4-010536 Rel-4 Handle new parameters in LCS-MOLR A 4.0.0

24.080 | 007 N4-010537 R99 Add support in DTAP for all shapes defined in 23.032 F 3.4.1

24.080 | 008 N4-010538 Rel-4 Add support in DTAP for all shapes defined in 23.032 A 4.0.0

29.010 | 017 1 N4-010753 R99 Mapping between RANAP and BSSMAP for Location F 3.5.0
Services

29.010 | 018 1 N4-010751 Rel-4 Mapping between RANAP and BSSMAP for Location A 4.0.0
Services

29.010 | 032 N4-010754 R99 Mapping between RANAP and BSSMAP for Location F 3.5.0
Services

29.010 | 031 N4-010752 Rel-4 Mapping between RANAP and BSSMAP for Location A 4.0.0
Services

29.002 | 263 3 N4-010786 R99 Add support in MAP for all shapes defined in 23.032 F 3.8.0

29.002 | 264 3 N4-010787 Rel-4 dd support in MAP for all shapes defined in 23.032

>
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CHANGE REQUEST
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For HELP on using this form, see bottom of this page or look at the pop-up text over the ¥ symbols.

Proposed change affects: (U)SIM|:| ME/UE Radio Access Network|:| Core Network

Title: # Handle new parameters in LCS-MOLR
Source: ¥ CN4
Work item code: & LCS Date: ¥ 2 May 2001
Category: ¥ F (Essential correction) Release: ¥ R99
Use one of the following categories: Use one of the following releases:
F (correction) 2 (GSM Phase 2)
A (corresponds to a correction in an earlier release) R96 (Release 1996)
B (Addition of feature), R97 (Release 1997)
C (Functional modification of feature) R98 (Release 1998)
D (Editorial modification) R99 (Release 1999)
Detailed explanations of the above categories can REL-4 (Release 4)
be found in 3GPP TR 21.900. REL-5 (Release 5)

Reason for change: 3 As response to a Mobile Originating positioning request, the RNC or the SMLC
(depending on the access type) provide a location estimate coded via a “shape”.
The possible shapes are defined in the TS 23.032. Via a related CR on 24.080,
support is added to DTAP for all the shapes defined in 23.032.

Currently the ME/UE has no way to tell Core Network which shapes it can accept,
meaning that a not updated ME/UE might receive via 24.080 the result of its
positioning request coded with a shape it is not able to understand.

In this case there would be no mean for he ME/UE to notify Core Network that the
positioning request actually failed, with possibly wrong billing of the positioning
itself.

Due to this, a parameter has been added to LCS-MOLR indicating the shapes the
ME/UE supports. In case this optional parameter is not sent then Core Network
must assume support only for the limited set of shapes which could be transferred
before the introduction of full GAD support in 24.080.

Core Network will reply with an error to the LCS-MOLR operation if the location
estimate is coded with a shape the ME/UE does not support.

This CR aims to describe what has to be the behaviour of ME/UE and CN
concerning the new parameters added to 24.080

Summary of change: $ Description of handling of supported GAD shapes information.

Consequences if # It would be unclear how to handle the added parameters to LCS-MOLR
not approved:

Clauses affected: ¥ 2,511

Affected: Test specifications

Other specs 3 H Other core specifications $ CR 007 TS 24.080 N4-010537
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Other comments: #$ Theinput LS from SA2 is the CN4 N4-010512 T-doc

How to create CRs using this form:
Comprehensive information and tips about how to create CRs can be found at: http://www.3gpp.org/3G_Specs/CRs.htm.
Below is a brief summary:

1) Fill out the above form. The symbols above marked 3 contain pop-up help information about the field that they are
closest to.

2) Obtain the latest version for the release of the specification to which the change is proposed. Use the MS Word
"revision marks" feature (also known as "track changes") when making the changes. All 3GPP specifications can be
downloaded from the 3GPP server under ftp://www.3gpp.org/specs/ For the latest version, look for the directory name
with the latest date e.g. 2000-09 contains the specifications resulting from the September 2000 TSG meetings.

3) With "track changes" disabled, paste the entire CR form (use CTRL-A to select it) into the specification just in front of
the clause containing the first piece of changed text. Delete those parts of the specification which are not relevant to
the change request.

*¥**x  FIRST MODIFIED SECTION  ****

2 References

The following documents contain provisions which, through reference in this text, constitute provisions of the present
document.

» References are either specific (identified by date of publication, edition number, version number, etc.) or
non-specific.

» For aspecific reference, subsequent revisions do not apply.

» For anon-specific reference, the latest version applies.

[1] GSM 01.04: "Digital cellular telecommunications system (Phase 2+); Abbreviations and
acronyms'

2] GSM 03.71: “Digital cellular telecommunications system (Phase 2+); Location Services (LCS);
(Functional description) - Stage 2”

[3] 3G TS 23.171: "Functional stage 2 description of location servicesin UMTS"

[4] 3G TS 24.080: "Mobile radio interface layer 3 supplementary services specification; Formats and
coding"

[5] 3G TS 23.032: "Universal Geographical Area Description (GAD)"

*xxx NEXT MODIFIED SECTION  ****

5.1.1 Normal operation

The MSinvokesaMO-LR by sending a REGISTER message to the network containing a LCS-MOLR invoke
component. In UMTS, the gpsAssistanceData and deCipheringKeys shall not be used as values of molr-Type
parameter.
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The receiving network entity shall initiate the handling of location request in the network. The network shall pass the
result of the location procedure to the MS by sending a FACILITY message to the MS containing a LCS-MOLR return
result component.

The network shall pass the result of the location procedure to the MS only if the location estimate is given in a format
that the M S supports, as indicated by either the presence (and content) or the absence of the parameter
supportedGA D Shapes, which may be sent by the MSin the LCS-MOLR operation.

The MS may terminate the dialogue by sending a RELEASE COMPLETE message in the case of single location
request (seefigure 5.1). The MS may also initiate another location request operation by sending a FACILITY message
to the network containing a LCS-MOLR invoke component (see figure 5.2). After the last location request operation the
MS shall terminate the dialogue by sending a RELEASE COMPLETE message.

If the network is unable to successfully fulfil_the request received from the MS (e.g. to provide alocation estimate or
location assistance information), it shall clear the transaction by sending a RELEASE COMPLETE message containing
areturn error component. Error values are specified in 3G TS 24.080._1f the network is unable to provide alocation
estimate due to lack of support in the MS for the type of shape of the location estimate, then it shall use the error
Facility Not Supported.

If the network has returned aresult to the MSin a FACILITY message but, after some PLMN administered time period
has elapsed, has not received either a new location request operationin a FACILITY message or a RELEASE
COMPLETE message from the M S, the network may clear the transaction by sending a RELEASE COMPLETE

message.

MS Network
REGISTER
>
Facility (Invoke = LCS-MOLR (molr-Type, locationMethod, |cs-QoS, IcsClientExternall D, mlc-Number,
gpsAssistanceData, supportedGA D Shapes))

FACILITY
<

Facility (Return result = LCS-MOLR (locationEstimate, decipheringK eys, add-L ocationEstimate))

RELEASE COMPLETE
Lo m e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e m e e e e e e e e e e e m e e e e ma e ==
Facility (Return error (Error))
RELEASE COMPLETE
e

Facility (Reject (Invoke _problem))

RELEASE COMPLETE

Figure 5.1: Single mobile originated location request
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MS Network
REGISTER
>
Facility (Invoke = LCS-MOLR (molr-Type, locationMethod, Ics-QoS, IcsClientExternall D, mlc-Number,
gpsAssistanceData, supportedGA D Shapes))

FACILITY

<
Facility (Return result = LCS-MOLR (locationEstimate, decipheringK eys, add-L ocationEstimate))

RELEASE COMPLETE
T,
Facility (Return error (Error))

RELEASE COMPLETE
Ko o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ==

Facility (Reject (Invoke _problem))

FACILITY

Facility (Invoke = LCS-MOLR (molr-Type, locationMethod, 1cs-QoS, IcsClientExternall D, mlc-Number,
gpsAssistanceData, supportedGA D Shapes))

FACILITY
<

Facility (Return result = LCS-MOLR (locationEstimate, decipheringK eys, add-L ocationEsti mate))

RELEASE COMPLETE
e
Facility (Return error (Error))

RELEASE COMPLETE
Lo m e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e m e e e e ma e ==

Facility (Reject (Invoke_problem))

RELEASE COMPLETE

Figure 5.2: Multiple mobile originated location requests

*¥**x  END OF MODIFICATIONS ****

3GPP




3GPP TSG-CN WG4 Meeting #08 Tdoc N4-010536

Rio Grande, Puerto Rico, 14-18 May 2001
CHANGE REQUEST

¥ 24.030 CR 005 ¥ rev _ & Currentversion: 4.0.0 ¥

CR-Form-v3

For HELP on using this form, see bottom of this page or look at the pop-up text over the ¥ symbols.

Proposed change affects: (U)SIM|:| ME/UE Radio Access Network|:| Core Network

Title: # Handle new parameters in LCS-MOLR
Source: ¥ CN4
Work item code: & LCS Date: ¥ 2 May 2001
Category: ¥ A Release: ¥ REL-4
Use one of the following categories: Use one of the following releases:
F (correction) 2 (GSM Phase 2)
A (corresponds to a correction in an earlier release) R96 (Release 1996)
B (Addition of feature), R97 (Release 1997)
C (Functional modification of feature) R98 (Release 1998)
D (Editorial modification) R99 (Release 1999)
Detailed explanations of the above categories can REL-4 (Release 4)
be found in 3GPP TR 21.900. REL-5 (Release 5)

Reason for change: 3 As response to a Mobile Originating positioning request, the RNC or the SMLC
(depending on the access type) provide a location estimate coded via a “shape”.
The possible shapes are defined in the TS 23.032. Via a related CR on 24.080,
support is added to DTAP for all the shapes defined in 23.032.

Currently the ME/UE has no way to tell Core Network which shapes it can accept,
meaning that a not updated ME/UE might receive via 24.080 the result of its
positioning request coded with a shape it is not able to understand.

In this case there would be no mean for he ME/UE to notify Core Network that the
positioning request actually failed, with possibly wrong billing of the positioning
itself.

Due to this, a parameter has been added to LCS-MOLR indicating the shapes the
ME/UE supports. In case this optional parameter is not sent then Core Network
must assume support only for the limited set of shapes which could be transferred
before the introduction of full GAD support in 24.080.

Core Network will reply with an error to the LCS-MOLR operation if the location
estimate is coded with a shape the ME/UE does not support.

This CR aims to describe what has to be the behaviour of ME/UE and CN
concerning the new parameters added to 24.080

Summary of change: $ Description of handling of supported GAD shapes information.

Consequences if # It would be unclear how to handle the added parameters to LCS-MOLR
not approved:

Clauses affected: ¥ 2,511

Affected: Test specifications

Other specs 3 H Other core specifications $ CR 008 TS 24.080 N4-010538

CR page 1
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Other comments: #$ Theinput LS from SA2 is the CN4 N4-010512 T-doc

How to create CRs using this form:
Comprehensive information and tips about how to create CRs can be found at: http://www.3gpp.org/3G_Specs/CRs.htm.
Below is a brief summary:

1) Fill out the above form. The symbols above marked 3 contain pop-up help information about the field that they are
closest to.

2) Obtain the latest version for the release of the specification to which the change is proposed. Use the MS Word
"revision marks" feature (also known as "track changes") when making the changes. All 3GPP specifications can be
downloaded from the 3GPP server under ftp://www.3gpp.org/specs/ For the latest version, look for the directory name
with the latest date e.g. 2000-09 contains the specifications resulting from the September 2000 TSG meetings.

3) With "track changes" disabled, paste the entire CR form (use CTRL-A to select it) into the specification just in front of
the clause containing the first piece of changed text. Delete those parts of the specification which are not relevant to
the change request.

1

2 *¥***  FIRST MODIFIED SECTION  ****

3

4 2 References

5 Thefollowing documents contain provisions which, through reference in this text, constitute provisions of the present
6 document.

7 » References are either specific (identified by date of publication, edition number, version number, etc.) or
8 non-specific.

9 » For aspecific reference, subsequent revisions do not apply.

10 » For anon-specific reference, the latest version applies. In the case of areference to a 3GPP document (including

11 aGSM document), a non-specific reference implicitly refers to the latest version of that document in the same
12 Release as the present document.

13 [1] GSM 01.04: "Digital cellular telecommunications system (Phase 2+); Abbreviations and

14 acronyms'.

15 [2] 3GPP TS 23.271: "Functional stage 2 description of LCS".

16 [3] 3GPP TS 24.080: "Mobile radio interface layer 3 supplementary services specification; Formats
17 and coding".

1€1 [4] 3GPP TS 23.032: "Universal Geographical Area Description (GAD)"

19

20

21 **x%  NEXT MODIFIED SECTION  ***+

22

23 5.1.1 Normal operation

24 The MSinvokes aMO-LR by sending a REGISTER message to the network containing a LCS-MOLR invoke
25 component. In UMTS, the gpsAssistanceData and deCipheringKeys shall not be used as values of molr-Type
26 parameter.
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The receiving network entity shall initiate the handling of location request in the network. The network shall pass the
result of the location procedure to the MS by sending a FACILITY message to the MS containing a LCS-MOLR return
result component.

The network shall pass the result of the location procedure to the MS only if the location estimate is given in a format
that the M S supports, as indicated by either the presence (and content) or the absence of the parameter
supportedGA D Shapes, which may be sent by the MSin the LCS-MOLR operation.

The MS may terminate the dialogue by sending a RELEASE COMPLETE message in the case of single location
request (seefigure 5.1). The MS may also initiate another location request operation by sending a FACILITY message
to the network containing a LCS-MOLR invoke component (see figure 5.2). After the last location request operation the
MS shall terminate the dialogue by sending a RELEASE COMPLETE message.

If the network is unable to successfully fulfil_the request received from the MS (e.g. to provide alocation estimate or
location assistance information), it shall clear the transaction by sending a RELEASE COMPLETE message containing
areturn error component. Error values are specified in 3G TS 24.080._1f the network is unable to provide alocation
estimate due to lack of support in the MS for the type of shape of the location estimate, then it shall use the error
Facility Not Supported.

If the network has returned aresult to the MSin a FACILITY message but, after some PLMN administered time period
has elapsed, has not received either a new location request operationin a FACILITY message or a RELEASE
COMPLETE message from the M S, the network may clear the transaction by sending a RELEASE COMPLETE

message.

MS Network
REGISTER
>
Facility (Invoke = LCS-MOLR (molr-Type, locationMethod, |cs-QoS, IcsClientExternall D, mlc-Number,
gpsAssistanceData, supportedGA D Shapes))

FACILITY
<

Facility (Return result = LCS-MOLR (locationEstimate, decipheringK eys, add-L ocationEstimate))

RELEASE COMPLETE
Lo m e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e m e e e e e e e e e e e m e e e e ma e ==
Facility (Return error (Error))
RELEASE COMPLETE
e

Facility (Reject (Invoke _problem))

RELEASE COMPLETE

Figure 5.1: Single mobile originated location request
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MS Network
REGISTER
>
Facility (Invoke = LCS-MOLR (molr-Type, locationMethod, Ics-QoS, IcsClientExternall D, mlc-Number,
gpsAssistanceData, supportedGA D Shapes))

FACILITY

<
Facility (Return result = LCS-MOLR (locationEstimate, decipheringK eys, add-L ocationEstimate))

RELEASE COMPLETE
T,
Facility (Return error (Error))

RELEASE COMPLETE
Ko o o e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e ==

Facility (Reject (Invoke _problem))

FACILITY

Facility (Invoke = LCS-MOLR (molr-Type, locationMethod, 1cs-QoS, IcsClientExternall D, mlc-Number,
gpsAssistanceData, supportedGA D Shapes))

FACILITY
<

Facility (Return result = LCS-MOLR (locationEstimate, decipheringK eys, add-L ocationEsti mate))

RELEASE COMPLETE
e
Facility (Return error (Error))

RELEASE COMPLETE
Lo m e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e m e e e e ma e ==

Fecility (Reject (Invoke_problem))

RELEASE COMPLETE

Figure 5.2: Multiple mobile originated location requests

*¥**x  END OF MODIFICATIONS ****
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CR-Form-v3

CHANGE REQUEST

¥ 24.080 CR 007 ¥ rev _ & Currentversion: 34.1 ¥

For HELP on using this form, see bottom of this page or look at the pop-up text over the ¥ symbols.

Proposed change affects: (U)SIM|:| ME/UE Radio Access Network|:| Core Network

Title: # Add support in DTAP for all shapes defined in 23.032

Source: ¥ CN4

Work item code: 38 LCS

Category: ¥ F (essential correction) Release: ¥ R99
Use one of the following categories: Use one of the following releases:
F (correction) 2 (GSM Phase 2)
A (corresponds to a correction in an earlier release) R96 (Release 1996)
B (Addition of feature), R97 (Release 1997)
C (Functional modification of feature) R98 (Release 1998)
D (Editorial modification) R99 (Release 1999)
Detailed explanations of the above categories can REL-4 (Release 4)
be found in 3GPP TR 21.900. REL-5 (Release 5)

Date: & 2 May 2001

Reason for change: 3

Summary of change: 3

Consequences if ¥*
not approved:

As response to a Mobile Originating positioning request, the RNC or the SMLC
(depending on the access type) provide a location estimate coded via a “shape”.
The possible shapes are defined in the TS 23.032. DTAP 24.080 supports only a
subset of the shapes defined in 23.032 via the import of the related MAP
parameter. RANAP 25.413 supports another subset of 23.032. The intersection
of the 23.032 subsets defined 24.080 and 25.413 is non empty, meaning that
there are shapes carried by 25.413 that cannot be carried by 24.080.

The outcome is that Mobile Originating UMTS Positioning requests that are
successfully answered with the required QoS by the RNC will fail because of
DTAP, i.e. stage 3 of Location services imposes limitations on the service as
specified by stage 2.

SA2 has issued the liasion statement S2-010812 towards RAN3 and CN4 to
ask for full support in MAP and RANAP for all the shapes defined by 23.032.
While investigating the issue for MAP, the similar lack of support for all the
shapes has been discovered in 24.080.

Addition of new parameters to LCS-MOLR-Arg and LCS-MOLR-Res.

MO-Location requests that are successfully answered by the RNC with the
required QoS, will fail because of limitations in the DTAP protocol in transferring
the location estimate to the UE.

Clauses affected: 3
Other specs ¥
Affected:

4.4.2

Other core specifications # CRO004 TS 24.030 N4-010535
CR 263 TS 29.002 N4.010539

Test specifications
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Other comments: #$ Theinput LS from SA2 is the CN4 N4-010512 T-doc

How to create CRs using this form:
Comprehensive information and tips about how to create CRs can be found at: http://www.3gpp.org/3G_Specs/CRs.htm.
Below is a brief summary:

1) Fill out the above form. The symbols above marked 3 contain pop-up help information about the field that they are
closest to.

2) Obtain the latest version for the release of the specification to which the change is proposed. Use the MS Word
"revision marks" feature (also known as "track changes") when making the changes. All 3GPP specifications can be
downloaded from the 3GPP server under ftp://www.3gpp.orag/specs/ For the latest version, look for the directory name
with the latest date e.g. 2000-09 contains the specifications resulting from the September 2000 TSG meetings.

3) With "track changes" disabled, paste the entire CR form (use CTRL-A to select it) into the specification just in front of
the clause containing the first piece of changed text. Delete those parts of the specification which are not relevant to
the change request.

*¥**x  FIRST MODIFIED SECTION  ****

4.4.2  ASN.1 data types

This subclause provides an ASN.1 module defining the abstract data types in operations and errors specification. Only
data types which are specific for this specification are defined. All other data types are imported from MAP together
with the import of operations and errors.

SS- Dat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0) gsm Access (2) nodul es (3)
ss-DataTypes (2) version6 (6)}

DEFI NI TI ONS
IMPLICIT TAGS :: =
BEG N

- exports all data types defined in this nodul e
I MPCRTS

SS- Code

FROM MAP- SS- Code {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobileDomain (0) gsm Network (1) nodules (3)
map- SS- Code (15) version6 (6)}

-- inports MAP-SS-DataTypes

SS- St at us, USSD- Dat aCodi ngSchene, USSD- String, CCBS-Feature

-- USSD- Dat aCodi ngSchenme, USSD-String were introduced because of CNAP.

FROM MAP- SS- Dat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobileDomain (0) gsm Network (1) nodul es (3)
map- SS- Dat aTypes (14) version6 (6)}

CUG | ndex,

Noti fi cati onToMSUser

FROM MAP- MS- Dat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobileDomain (0) gsm Network (1) nodules (3)
map- M5- Dat aTypes (11) version6 (6)}

maxSi gnal | nf oLengt h,

| SDN- Addr essStri ng,

| SDN- Subaddr essStri ng,

Al ertingPattern,

LCSd i ent Ext er nal | D,
AddressString

FROM MAP- CormonDat aTypes {

CR page 2
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ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobileDomain (0) gsm Network (1) nodules (3)
map- CommonDat aTypes (18) version6 (6)}

Locati onType,

LCSC i ent Nane,

LCS- QoS,

Hori zont al - Accur acy,
ResponseTi ne,

Ext - Geogr aphi cal | nformation,
Suppor t edGADShapes,

Add- Geogr aphi cal I nf or mati on
FROM MAP- LCS- Dat aTypes {

ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map-LCS-DataTypes (25) version6 (6)}
-- data types definition
SS-UserData ::= | A5String (SIZE (1.. maxSignal | nfolLength))
Noti fySS-Arg :: = SEQUENCE{
ss- Code [1] SS- Code OPTI ONAL,
ss- St atus [ 4] SS- St at us OPTI ONAL,
ss-Notification [ 5] SS-Not i fication OPTI ONAL,
cal | I s\Wai ting- 1 ndi cator [ 14] NULL OPTI ONAL,
cal | OnHol d- I ndi cat or [ 15] Cal | OnHol d- | ndi cat or OPTI ONAL,
npt y- | ndi cat or [ 16] NULL OPTI ONAL,
cug- | ndex [17] CUG | ndex OPTI ONAL,
clirSuppressionRej ect ed [18] NULL OPTI ONAL,
ect - I ndi cat or [19] ECT- | ndi cat or OPTI ONAL,
nanel ndi cat or [ 20] Nanel ndi cat or OPTI ONAL,
ccbs-Feature [ 21] CCBS- Feat ure OPTI ONAL,
alertingPattern [22] Al ertingPattern OPTI ONAL}
-- The nanel ndicator is defined because of CNAP.
For war dChar geAdvi ceArg :: = SEQUENCE{
ss- Code [ 0] SS- Code,
char gi ngl nformati on [1] Char gi ngl nf or mati on,
SS-Notification ::= OCTET STRING (S| ZE (1))
-- Bit 8 7 6 5 4 00000 (Unused)
-- Bit 3 Call is forwarded indication to A-subscriber
-- (call'ing subscri ber)
-- 0 No i nfornmation content
-- 1 Qutgoing call has been forwarded to C
-- Bit 2 Call is forwarded indication to B-subscriber
-- (forwardi ng subscriber)
-- 0 No i nfornmation content
-- 1 Incom ng call has been forwarded to C
-- Bit 1 Call is forwarded indication to C subscriber
-- (forwarded-to subscriber)
-- 0 No i nfornmation content
-- 1 Incoming call is a forwarded call
Char gi ngl nformation ::= SEQUENCE{
el [1] E1 OPTI ONAL,
e2 [2] E2 OPTIONAL,
e3 [3] E3 OPTIONAL,
e4 [4] E4 OPTI ONAL,
e5 [5] E5 OPTI ONAL,
e6 [6] E6 OPTI ONAL,
e7 [7] E7 OPTI ONAL,
o)
E1l ::= I NTEGER (0..nmax10Ti nesUni t sPer Ti ne)
max10Ti mesUni t sPer Ti me | NTEGER :: = 8191
E2 ::= INTEGER (0..nmax10Ti nesTi nel nterval)
max10Ti mesTi mel nterval | NTEGER ::= 8191
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E3 ::= I NTEGER (0..nax100Ti mesScal i ngFact or)
max100Ti mesScal i ngFact or | NTEGER :: = 8191

E4 ::= I NTEGER (0..nax10Ti nesl ncrenent)
max10Ti mesl ncrement | NTEGER ::= 8191

E5 ::= INTEGER (0..nax10Ti nesl ncr enent Per Dat al nt er val )
max10Ti mesl ncr ement Per Dat al nt erval | NTEGER ::= 8191

E6 ::= INTEGER (0..nmaxNunber Of Segnent sPer Dat al nt er val )
maxNunmber OF Segnent sPer Dat al nt erval | NTEGER :: = 8191

E7 ::= INTEGER (0..nmax10Ti neslnitial Ti ne)
max10Ti meslnitial Time | NTEGER ::= 8191

Cal | OnHol d- | ndi cat or 1= ENUMERATED ({
cal | Retrieved (0),
cal | OnHold (1)}

For war dCUG- | nf oArg :: = SEQUENCE {
cug- | ndex [0] CUG I ndex OPTI ONAL,

suppr essPref CUG [1] NULL OPTI ONAL,
suppr essOA [2] NULL OPTI ONAL,
oo}

ECT- | ndi cat or 11 = SEQUENCE {
ect-Call State [0] ECT-Call State,
rdn [1] RDN OPTI ONAL,
L.}

ECT-Cal | State 1= ENUMERATED {
alerting (0),
active (1)}

Nanel ndi cat or :
cal | i ngNanme

: = SEQUENCE {
[0] Name OPTI ONAL,

-}
Name ::= CHO CE {
nanmePr esent ati onAl | oned [0] NaneSet,
presentati onRestricted [1] NULL,
nameUnavai | abl e [2] NULL,
namePresentati onRestricted [3] NaneSet}
NaneSet ::= SEQUENCE {
dat aCodi ngSchene [ 0] USSD- Dat aCodi ngSchene,
| engt hl nChar acters [1] | NTEGER,
nameString [2] USSD String,
-}

-- Nanel ndi cator, Nane and NaneSet are defined because of CNAP.

Error! No text of specified style in document.

-- The USSD- Dat aCodi ngSchene shal |l indicate use of the default al phabet through the

-- follow ng encoding:
-- bit 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
1

-- | 0 0 0 0] 1 1 1
RDN ::= CHO CE {
present ati onAl | onedAddr ess [0] RenotePartyNunber,
presentati onRestricted [1] NULL,
nunber Not Avai | abl eDueTol nt er wor ki ng [2] NULL,
presentati onRestrict edAddress [3] RenotePartyNunber}
Renot ePar t yNunber 11 = SEQUENCE {
par t yNunmber [0] | SDN- AddressStri ng,

part yNunmber Subaddr ess [1] | SDN- SubaddressString OPTI ONAL,

AccessRegi st er CCEntryArg 11 = SEQUENCE {

-}

Cal | Def | ecti onArg 1= SEQUENCE {
def | ect edToNunber [0] AddressString,

def | ect edToSubaddr ess [1] | SDN- SubaddressString OPTI ONAL,

-}
User User Servi ceArg :: = SEQUENCE {
uUS- Servi ce [0] UUs- Service,
uUS- Requi red [1] BOOLEAN,
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204 o)

205

206 UUS- Service ::= ENUVERATED {

207 uus1 (1),

208 uus2 (2),

209 uus3 (3),

210 oo}

211

212 -- exception handling

213 -- In case of UUS Service with any other value, indicated as "UUS required",
%%g -- but not understood by the M5, the call will be cleared

216 LocationNotificationArg ::= SEQUENCE {

217 notificationType [0] NotificationToMsUser,

218 | ocat i onType [1] LocationType

219 lcsOientExternal ID [2] LCSOientExternal D OPTI ONAL,

220 | csd i ent Nane [3] LCSd i ent Name OPTI ONAL,

221 -

222 -- exception handling

223 -- At reception of an unrecognised notificationType val ue the receiver shall reject the
224 -- operation with a return error cause of unexpected data val ue.

225 -- At reception of an unrecognised |ocationType value the receiver shall reject the
226 -- operation with a return error cause of unexpected data val ue

227

228

229 LocationNotificationRes ::= SEQUENCE {

230 verificationResponse [0] VerificationResponse OPTI ONAL

231 -

232

233 \VerificationResponse: : = ENUMERATED {

234 per ni ssi onDeni ed (0),

235 pernmissionGranted (1),

236 )

237

238 -- exception handling

%28 -- an unrecogni zed val ue shall be treated the same as val ue 0 (perm ssionDeni ed)
241 LCS-MOLRArg ::= SEQUENCE {

242 mol r - Type [0] MOLR- Type,

243 | ocat i onMet hod [1] Locati onMet hod OPTI ONAL

244 | cs- QS [2] LCS-QS OPTI ONAL,

245 lcsdientExternal ID [3] LCSOientExternallD OPTI ONAL

246 m c- Nurber [4] | SDN-AddressString OPTI ONAL,

%47 gpsAssi stanceData [5] GPSAssi stanceDat a OPTI ONAL

24 suppor t edGADShapes [ 6] Suppor t edGADShapes OPTI ONAL}

250 -- The paraneter locationMethod shall be included if and only if the nolr-Type is set to val ue
251 -- dedi pheringKeys or assistanceData

252 -- The parameter gpsAssistanceData shall be included if and only if the nmolr-Type is set to value
ggi -- assistanceData and Locati onMethod is set to val ue assistedGPS.

255 MOLR- Type:: = ENUMERATED {

256 | ocati onEsti mat e (0),

257 assi st anceDat a (1),

258 deC pheri ngKeys (2),

259 oo}

260 -- exception handling

261 -- an unrecognized val ue shall be rejected by the receiver with a return error cause of
262 -- unexpected data val ue.

263

264 Locati onMet hod: : = ENUVERATED {

265 nmsBasedEOTD (0)

266 meAssi st edEOTD (1),

267 assi st edGPS (2),

268 oo}

269 -- exception handling

270 -- an unrecogni zed val ue shall be rejected by the receiver with a return error cause of
271 -- unexpected data val ue.

272

273 GPSAssi stanceData:: = OCTET STRING (S| ZE (1..38))

274 -- (ctets 1 to 38 are coded in the same way as the octets 3 to 7+2n of Requested GPS Data | E
275 -- in GSM09. 31.

276

277 LCS-MOLRRes: : = SEQUENCE {

278 | ocati onEsti mat e [0] Ext-Geographical | nformation OPTI ONAL

%739 deci pheri ngKeys [1] Deci pheri ngKeys OPTI ONAL,

28 add- Locat i onEsti mat e [2] Add- Geogr aphi cal | nf or mat i on OPTI ONAL}
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-- Paraneters |ocationEstimate or add-LocationEstimate (one but not both)

-- shall be included if and only if the

-- molr-Type in Locati onRequestArg was set to val ue |ocationEsti mate.

-- Paraneter add-LocationEstinmate shall not be included if the supportedGADShapes
-- paraneter was not received in the LCS- MOLRArg.

-- Paraneter deci pheringKeys shall be included if and only if the nmolr-Type

-- in LocationRequestArg was set to val ue deC pheringKeys.

Deci pheri ngKeys: : = OCTET STRI NG (Sl ZE (15))

-- Cctets in DecipheringKeys are coded in the sanme way as the octets 3 to 17 of Deciphering Key | E
-- in GSM09.31. l.e. these octets contain Current Deci phering Key, Next Deciphering Key and

-- Ciphering Key Flag.

END

***x  END OF MODIFICATIONS ****
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*¥**x  FIRST MODIFIED SECTION  ****

4.4.2  ASN.1 data types

This subclause provides an ASN.1 module defining the abstract data types in operations and errors specification. Only
data types which are specific for this specification are defined. All other data types are imported from MAP together
with the import of operations and errors.

SS- Dat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0) gsm Access (2) nodul es (3)
ss-DataTypes (2) version6 (6)}

DEFI NI TI ONS
IMPLICIT TAGS :: =
BEG N

- exports all data types defined in this nodul e
I MPCRTS

SS- Code

FROM MAP- SS- Code {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobileDomain (0) gsm Network (1) nodules (3)
map- SS- Code (15) version6 (6)}

-- inports MAP-SS-DataTypes

SS- St at us, USSD- Dat aCodi ngSchene, USSD- String, CCBS-Feature

-- USSD- Dat aCodi ngSchenme, USSD-String were introduced because of CNAP.

FROM MAP- SS- Dat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobileDomain (0) gsm Network (1) nodul es (3)
map- SS- Dat aTypes (14) version6 (6)}

CUG | ndex,

Noti fi cati onToMSUser

FROM MAP- MS- Dat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobileDomain (0) gsm Network (1) nodules (3)
map- M5- Dat aTypes (11) version6 (6)}

maxSi gnal | nf oLengt h,

| SDN- Addr essStri ng,

| SDN- Subaddr essStri ng,

Al ertingPattern,

LCSd i ent Ext er nal | D,
AddressString

FROM MAP- CormonDat aTypes {
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ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobileDomain (0) gsm Network (1) nodules (3)
map- CommonDat aTypes (18) version6 (6)}

Locati onType,

LCSC i ent Nane,

LCS- QoS,

Hori zont al - Accur acy,
ResponseTi ne,

Ext - Geogr aphi cal | nformation,
Suppor t edGADShapes,

Add- Geogr aphi cal I nf or mati on
FROM MAP- LCS- Dat aTypes {

ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map-LCS-DataTypes (25) version6 (6)}
-- data types definition
SS-UserData ::= | A5String (SIZE (1.. maxSignal | nfolLength))
Noti fySS-Arg :: = SEQUENCE{
ss- Code [1] SS- Code OPTI ONAL,
ss- St atus [ 4] SS- St at us OPTI ONAL,
ss-Notification [ 5] SS-Not i fication OPTI ONAL,
cal | I s\Wai ting- 1 ndi cator [ 14] NULL OPTI ONAL,
cal | OnHol d- I ndi cat or [ 15] Cal | OnHol d- | ndi cat or OPTI ONAL,
npt y- | ndi cat or [ 16] NULL OPTI ONAL,
cug- | ndex [17] CUG | ndex OPTI ONAL,
clirSuppressionRej ect ed [18] NULL OPTI ONAL,
ect - I ndi cat or [19] ECT- | ndi cat or OPTI ONAL,
nanel ndi cat or [ 20] Nanel ndi cat or OPTI ONAL,
ccbs-Feature [ 21] CCBS- Feat ure OPTI ONAL,
alertingPattern [22] Al ertingPattern OPTI ONAL}
-- The nanel ndicator is defined because of CNAP.
For war dChar geAdvi ceArg :: = SEQUENCE{
ss- Code [ 0] SS- Code,
char gi ngl nformati on [1] Char gi ngl nf or mati on,
SS-Notification ::= OCTET STRING (S| ZE (1))
-- Bit 8 7 6 5 4 00000 (Unused)
-- Bit 3 Call is forwarded indication to A-subscriber
-- (call'ing subscri ber)
-- 0 No i nfornmation content
-- 1 Qutgoing call has been forwarded to C
-- Bit 2 Call is forwarded indication to B-subscriber
-- (forwardi ng subscriber)
-- 0 No i nfornmation content
-- 1 Incom ng call has been forwarded to C
-- Bit 1 Call is forwarded indication to C subscriber
-- (forwarded-to subscriber)
-- 0 No i nfornmation content
-- 1 Incoming call is a forwarded call
Char gi ngl nformation ::= SEQUENCE{
el [1] E1 OPTI ONAL,
e2 [2] E2 OPTIONAL,
e3 [3] E3 OPTIONAL,
e4 [4] E4 OPTI ONAL,
e5 [5] E5 OPTI ONAL,
e6 [6] E6 OPTI ONAL,
e7 [7] E7 OPTI ONAL,
o)
E1l ::= I NTEGER (0..nmax10Ti nesUni t sPer Ti ne)
max10Ti mesUni t sPer Ti me | NTEGER :: = 8191
E2 ::= INTEGER (0..nmax10Ti nesTi nel nterval)
max10Ti mesTi mel nterval | NTEGER ::= 8191
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E3 ::= I NTEGER (0..nax100Ti mesScal i ngFact or)
max100Ti mesScal i ngFact or | NTEGER :: = 8191

E4 ::= I NTEGER (0..nax10Ti nesl ncrenent)
max10Ti mesl ncrement | NTEGER ::= 8191

E5 ::= INTEGER (0..nax10Ti nesl ncr enent Per Dat al nt er val )
max10Ti mesl ncr ement Per Dat al nt erval | NTEGER ::= 8191

E6 ::= INTEGER (0..nmaxNunber Of Segnent sPer Dat al nt er val )
maxNunmber OF Segnent sPer Dat al nt erval | NTEGER :: = 8191

E7 ::= INTEGER (0..nmax10Ti neslnitial Ti ne)
max10Ti meslnitial Time | NTEGER ::= 8191

Cal | OnHol d- | ndi cat or 1= ENUMERATED ({
cal | Retrieved (0),
cal | OnHold (1)}

For war dCUG- | nf oArg :: = SEQUENCE {
cug- | ndex [0] CUG I ndex OPTI ONAL,

suppr essPref CUG [1] NULL OPTI ONAL,
suppr essOA [2] NULL OPTI ONAL,
oo}

ECT- | ndi cat or 11 = SEQUENCE {
ect-Call State [0] ECT-Call State,
rdn [1] RDN OPTI ONAL,
L.}

ECT-Cal | State 1= ENUMERATED {
alerting (0),
active (1)}

Nanel ndi cat or :
cal | i ngNanme

: = SEQUENCE {
[0] Name OPTI ONAL,

-}
Name ::= CHO CE {
nanmePr esent ati onAl | oned [0] NaneSet,
presentati onRestricted [1] NULL,
nameUnavai | abl e [2] NULL,
namePresentati onRestricted [3] NaneSet}
NaneSet ::= SEQUENCE {
dat aCodi ngSchene [ 0] USSD- Dat aCodi ngSchene,
| engt hl nChar acters [1] | NTEGER,
nameString [2] USSD String,
-}

-- Nanel ndi cator, Nane and NaneSet are defined because of CNAP.

Error! No text of specified style in document.

-- The USSD- Dat aCodi ngSchene shal |l indicate use of the default al phabet through the

-- follow ng encoding:
-- bit 7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0
1

-- | 0 0 0 0] 1 1 1
RDN ::= CHO CE {
present ati onAl | onedAddr ess [0] RenotePartyNunber,
presentati onRestricted [1] NULL,
nunber Not Avai | abl eDueTol nt er wor ki ng [2] NULL,
presentati onRestrict edAddress [3] RenotePartyNunber}
Renot ePar t yNunber 11 = SEQUENCE {
par t yNunmber [0] | SDN- AddressStri ng,

part yNunmber Subaddr ess [1] | SDN- SubaddressString OPTI ONAL,

AccessRegi st er CCEntryArg 11 = SEQUENCE {

-}

Cal | Def | ecti onArg 1= SEQUENCE {
def | ect edToNunber [0] AddressString,

def | ect edToSubaddr ess [1] | SDN- SubaddressString OPTI ONAL,

-}
User User Servi ceArg :: = SEQUENCE {
uUS- Servi ce [0] UUs- Service,
uUS- Requi red [1] BOOLEAN,
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204 o)

205

206 UUS- Service ::= ENUVERATED {

207 uus1 (1),

208 uus2 (2),

209 uus3 (3),

210 oo}

211

212 -- exception handling

213 -- In case of UUS Service with any other value, indicated as "UUS required",
%%g -- but not understood by the M5, the call will be cleared

216 LocationNotificationArg ::= SEQUENCE {

217 notificationType [0] NotificationToMsUser,

218 | ocat i onType [1] LocationType

219 lcsOientExternal ID [2] LCSOientExternal D OPTI ONAL,

220 | csd i ent Nane [3] LCSd i ent Name OPTI ONAL,

221 -

222 -- exception handling

223 -- At reception of an unrecognised notificationType val ue the receiver shall reject the
224 -- operation with a return error cause of unexpected data val ue.

225 -- At reception of an unrecognised |ocationType value the receiver shall reject the
226 -- operation with a return error cause of unexpected data val ue

227

228

229 LocationNotificationRes ::= SEQUENCE {

230 verificationResponse [0] VerificationResponse OPTI ONAL

231 -

232

233 \VerificationResponse: : = ENUMERATED {

234 per ni ssi onDeni ed (0),

235 pernmissionGranted (1),

236 )

237

238 -- exception handling

%28 -- an unrecogni zed val ue shall be treated the same as val ue 0 (perm ssionDeni ed)
241 LCS-MOLRArg ::= SEQUENCE {

242 mol r - Type [0] MOLR- Type,

243 | ocat i onMet hod [1] Locati onMet hod OPTI ONAL

244 | cs- QS [2] LCS-QS OPTI ONAL,

245 lcsdientExternal ID [3] LCSOientExternallD OPTI ONAL

246 m c- Nurber [4] | SDN-AddressString OPTI ONAL,

%47 gpsAssi stanceData [5] GPSAssi stanceDat a OPTI ONAL

24 suppor t edGADShapes [ 6] Suppor t edGADShapes OPTI ONAL}

250 -- The paraneter locationMethod shall be included if and only if the nolr-Type is set to val ue
251 -- dedi pheringKeys or assistanceData

252 -- The parameter gpsAssistanceData shall be included if and only if the nmolr-Type is set to value
ggi -- assistanceData and Locati onMethod is set to val ue assistedGPS.

255 MOLR- Type:: = ENUMERATED {

256 | ocati onEsti mat e (0),

257 assi st anceDat a (1),

258 deC pheri ngKeys (2),

259 oo}

260 -- exception handling

261 -- an unrecognized val ue shall be rejected by the receiver with a return error cause of
262 -- unexpected data val ue.

263

264 Locati onMet hod: : = ENUVERATED {

265 nmsBasedEOTD (0)

266 meAssi st edEOTD (1),

267 assi st edGPS (2),

268 oo}

269 -- exception handling

270 -- an unrecogni zed val ue shall be rejected by the receiver with a return error cause of
271 -- unexpected data val ue.

272

273 GPSAssi stanceData:: = OCTET STRING (S| ZE (1..38))

274 -- (ctets 1 to 38 are coded in the same way as the octets 3 to 7+2n of Requested GPS Data | E
275 -- in GSM09. 31.

276

277 LCS-MOLRRes: : = SEQUENCE {

278 | ocati onEsti mat e [0] Ext-Geographical | nformation OPTI ONAL

%739 deci pheri ngKeys [1] Deci pheri ngKeys OPTI ONAL,

28 add- Locat i onEsti mat e [2] Add- Geogr aphi cal | nf or mat i on OPTI ONAL}
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-- Paraneters |ocationEstimate or add-LocationEstimate (one but not both)

-- shall be included if and only if the

-- molr-Type in Locati onRequestArg was set to val ue |ocationEsti mate.

-- Paraneter add-LocationEstinmate shall not be included if the supportedGADShapes
-- paraneter was not received in the LCS- MOLRArg.

-- Paraneter deci pheringKeys shall be included if and only if the nmolr-Type

-- in LocationRequestArg was set to val ue deC pheringKeys.

Deci pheri ngKeys: : = OCTET STRI NG (Sl ZE (15))

-- Cctets in DecipheringKeys are coded in the sanme way as the octets 3 to 17 of Deciphering Key | E
-- in GSM09.31. l.e. these octets contain Current Deci phering Key, Next Deciphering Key and

-- Ciphering Key Flag.

END

***x  END OF MODIFICATIONS ****
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Visitors Location Register (VLR); Gsinterface layer 3 specification”.
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*¥*x%  NEXT MODIFIED SECTION  ****
7.6 Definition of parameters

Following is an alphabetic list of parameters used in the common MAP-services in subclause 7.3:

Application context name 7.3.1 Refuse reason 7.3.1
Destination address 7.3.1 Release method 7.3.2
Destination reference 7.3.1 Responding address 7.3.1

Diagnostic information 7.3.4 Result 7.3.1
Originating address 7.3.1 Source 7.35
Originating reference 7.3.1 Specific information 7.3.1/7.3.2/7.3.4
Problem diagnostic 7.3.6 User reason 7.3.4

Provider reason 7.3.5
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Following is an alphabetic list of parameters contained in this clause:

Absent Subscriber Diagnostic SM
Access connection status

Access signalling information
Additional Absent Subscriber
Diagnostic SM

Additional Location Estimate
Additional number

Additional signal info

Additional SM Delivery Outcome
Age Indicator

Alert Reason

Alert Reason Indicator
Alerting Pattern

All GPRS Data

All Information Sent
AN-apdu

APN

Authentication set list
B-subscriber Address

B subscriber Number

B subscriber subaddress
Basic Service Group
Bearer service

Call Barring Data
Call barring feature
Call barring information

Call Direction

Call Forwarding Data
Call Info

Call reference

Call Termination Indicator
Called number

Calling number

CAMEL Subscription Info
CAMEL Subscription Info Withdraw
Cancellation Type
Category

CCBS Feature

CCBS Request State
Channel Type

Chosen Channel
Ciphering mode

Cksn

CLI Restriction

CM service type

Complete Data List Included
CS Allocation Retention priority
CUG feature

CUG index

CUG info

7.6.8.9
7.6.9.3

7.6.9.5
7.6.8.12

7.6.11.21

7.6.2.46
7.6.9.10
7.6.8.11
7.6.3.72

7.6.8.8

7.6.8.10
7.6.3.44
7.6.3.53
7.6.1.5
7.6.9.1
7.6.2.42
7.6.7.1
7.6.2.36

7.6.2.48

7.6.2.49
7.6.4.40
7.6.4.38

7.6.3.83
7.6.4.19
7.6.4.18

7.6.5.8
7.6.3.84
7.6.9.9
7.6.5.1
7.6.3.67
7.6.2.24
7.6.2.25
7.6.3.78
7.6.3.38
7.6.3.52
7.6.3.1
7.6.5.8
7.6.4.49
7.6.5.9
7.6.5.10
7.6.7.7
7.6.75
7.6.4.5
7.6.9.2

7.6.3.54
7.6.3.87
7.6.3.26
7.6.3.25

7.6.3.22

Invoke Id

ISDN Bearer Capability
IST Alert Timer

IST Information Withdrawn
IST Support Indicator

Kc

Linked Id

LMSI
Location Information

Location update type

Long Forwarded-to Number
Long FTN Supported

Lower Layer Compatibility
LSA Information

LSA Information Withdraw

MC Information

MC Subscription Data

Mobile Not Reachable Reason
Modification request for CSI

Modification request for SS Information

More Messages To Send

MS ISDN

MSC number

MSlsdn-Alert

Multicall Bearer Information
Multiple Bearer Requested
Multiple Bearer Not Supported
MWD status

NbrUser

Network Access Mode
Network node number
Network resources

Network signal information
New password

No reply condition timer

North American Equal Access
preferred Carrier Id

Number Portability Status
ODB Data

ODB General Data

ODB HPLMN Specific Data

OMC Id

Originally dialled number
Originating entity number
Override Category
P-TMSI

PDP-Address
PDP-Context identifier

PDP-Type
Pre-paging supported
Previous location area Id
Protocol Id

Provider error
Qo0S-Subscribed

Radio Resource Information
Rand

Regional Subscription Data
Regional Subscription Response
Relocation Number List
Requested Info
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7.6.1.1
7.6.3.41
7.6.3.66
7.6.3.68
7.6.3.69
7.6.7.4
7.6.1.2

7.6.2.16
7.6.2.30

7.6.9.6
7.6.2.22A
7.6.2.22B
7.6.3.42
7.6.3.56
7.6.3.58
7.6.4.48
7.6.4.47
7.6.351
7.6.3.81
7.6.3.82
7.6.8.7

7.6.2.17
7.6.2.11
7.6.2.29
7.6.2.52
7.6.2.53
7.6.2.54
7.6.8.3

7.6.4.45
7.6.3.50
7.6.2.43
7.6.10.1
7.6.9.8

7.6.4.20
7.6.4.7

7.6.2.34

7.6.5.14
7.6.3.85
7.6.3.9

7.6.3.10

7.6.2.18
7.6.2.26
7.6.2.10
7.6.4.4

7.6.2.47
7.6.2.45
7.6.3.55

7.6.2.44
7.6.5.15
7.6.2.4
7.6.9.7
7.6.1.3
7.6.3.47
7.6.6.10
7.6.7.2

7.6.3.11
7.6.3.12
7.6.2.19A
7.6.3.31



CUG interlock
CUG Outgoing Access indicator
CUG subscription

CUG Subscription Flag

Current location area Id
Current password

eMLPP Information

Encryption Information
Equipment status

Extensible Basic Service Group
Extensible Bearer service

Extensible Call barring feature
Extensible Call barring information
Extensible Call barring information for
CSE

Extensible Forwarding feature
Extensible Forwarding info
Extensible Forwarding information for
CSE

Extensible Forwarding Options
Extensible No reply condition timer
Extensible QoS-Subscribed
Extensible SS-Data

Extensible SS-Info

Extensible SS-Status

Extensible Teleservice

External Signal Information

Failure Cause

Forwarded-to number
Forwarded-to subaddress
Forwarding feature

Forwarding information
Forwarding Options

GGSN address
GGSN number

GMSC CAMEL Subscription Info
GPRS enhancements support indicator
GPRS Node Indicator

GPRS Subscription Data

GPRS Subscription Data Withdraw
GPRS Support Indicator
Group Id

GSM bearer capability
Guidance information
Handover number

High Layer Compatibility

HLR Id

HLR number

HO-Number Not Required
IMEI

IMSI

Integrity Protection Information
Inter CUG options

Intra CUG restrictions

7.6.3.24
7.6.3.8
7.6.3.23

7.6.3.37

7.6.2.6
7.6.4.21
7.6.4.41
7.6.6.9
7.6.3.2
7.6.3.5
7.6.3.3

7.6.3.21
7.6.3.20
7.6.3.79

7.6.3.16
7.6.3.15
7.6.3.80

7.6.3.18
7.6.3.19
7.6.3.74
7.6.3.29
7.6.3.14
7.6.3.17
7.6.3.4

7.6.9.4

7.6.7.9

7.6.2.22
7.6.2.23
7.6.4.16
7.6.4.15
7.6.4.6

7.6.2.40
7.6.2.41

7.6.3.34
7.6.3.73
7.6.8.14
7.6.3.46

7.6.3.45
7.6.8.15
7.6.2.33
7.6.3.6
7.6.4.22
7.6.2.21
7.6.3.43
7.6.2.15
7.6.2.13
7.6.6.7
7.6.2.3
7.6.2.1
7.6.6.8
7.6.3.27
7.6.3.28

Requested Subscription Info
Roaming number

Roaming Restricted In SGSN Due To
Unsupported Feature
Roaming Restriction Due To
Unsupported Feature
Current Security Context
Selected RAB ID

Service centre address
Serving Cell Id

SGSN address

SGSN CAMEL Subscription Info
SGSN number

SIWF Number

SoLSA Support Indicator

SM Delivery Outcome
SM-RP-DA

SM-RP-MTI

SM-RP-OA
SM-RP-PRI
SM-RP-SMEA

SM-RP-UI
Sres

SS-Code
SS-Data
SS-Event
SS-Event-Data
SS-Info
SS-Status

Stored location area Id

Subscriber State

Subscriber Status

Super-Charger Supported in HLR
Super-Charger Supported in Serving
Network Entity

Supported CAMEL Phases in VLR
Supported CAMEL Phases in SGSN
Supported GAD Shapes
Suppress T-CSI

Suppression of Announcement
Target cell Id

Target location area Id

Target RNC Id

Target MSC number

Teleservice

TMSI

Trace reference

Trace type

User error

USSD Data Coding Scheme
USSD String

UU Data

UUS CF Interaction

VBS Data

VGCS Data

VLR CAMEL Subscription Info
VLR number

VPLMN address allowed
Zone Code
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7.6.3.86
7.6.2.19
7.6.3.49

7.6.3.13

7.6.7.8

7.6.2.56
7.6.2.27
7.6.2.37
7.6.2.39

7.6.3.75
7.6.2.38
7.6.2.35
7.6.3.57
7.6.8.6

7.6.8.1

7.6.8.16

7.6.8.2
7.6.8.5
7.6.8.17

7.6.8.4
7.6.7.3
7.6.4.1
7.6.4.3
7.6.4.42
7.6.4.43
7.6.4.24
7.6.4.2

7.6.25
7.6.3.30
7.6.3.7
7.6.3.70
7.6.3.71

7.6.3.36
7.6.3.36A
7.6.11.20
7.6.3.33
7.6.3.32
7.6.2.8
7.6.2.7
7.6.2.8A
7.6.2.12
7.6.4.39
7.6.2.2
7.6.10.2
7.6.10.3
7.6.1.4
7.6.4.36
7.6.4.37
7.6.5.12
7.6.5.13
7.6.3.40
7.6.3.39

7.6.3.35
7.6.2.14
7.6.3.48
7.6.2.28



**xx NEXT MODIFIED SECTION ~ ****

7.6.11.11 Location Estimate

This parameter gives an estimate of the location of an MSin universal coordinates and the accuracy of the estimate.The
estimate is expressed in terms of the geographical shapes defined by 3G TS 23.032. and is composed of the type of
shape plus the encoding of the shape itself. Any type of shape defined in 3G TS 23.032 can befilled inin the Location
Estimate parameter, but only the encoding of the following shapes shall be carried by L ocation Estimate:

- Ellipsoid point with uncertainty circle

- Ellipsoid point with uncertainty ellipse

- Ellipsoid point with altitude and uncertainty ellipsoid

- Ellipsoid arc
- Ellipsoid point

The encoding for the remaining types of shape, defined in the 3G TS 23.032, shall befilled in in the Additional
L ocation Estimate parameter.

*rEx NEW SECTIONS  ****

7.6.11.20 Supported GAD Shapes

This parameter indicates which of the shapes defined in 3G TS 23.032 are supported. If the parameter is not provided
then the receiving node shall assume that the sending entity supports the following shapes.

- Ellipsoid point with uncertainty circle

- Ellipsoid point with uncertainty €ellipse

- Ellipsoid point with altitude and uncertainty ellipsoid

- Ellipsoid arc
- Ellipsoid point

7.6.11.21 Additional Location Estimate

This parameter gives an estimate of the location of an MS/UE in universal coordinates and the accuracy of the estimate.
This parameter allows the |ocation estimate to be expressed in any of the geographical shapes defined in 3G TS 23.032.

**xx  NEXT MODIFIED SECTION  ****

13A.2.2 Service Primitives
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Table 13A.2/1: Provide_Subscriber_Location

Parameter name Request Indication Response Confirm
Invoke id M(=) M(=) M(=)
Location Type M(=)
MLC Number M(=)
LCS Client ID M(=)
Privacy Override C(=)
IMSI C(=)
MSISDN C(=)
LMSI C(=)
LCS Priority C(=)
LCS QoS C(3)
IMEI C(=)
Supported GAD Shapes C(=
Location Estimate
Age of Location Estimate
Additional Location Estimate C(=)
User error C(3)
Provider error [®)

[O[C|OO|0|0|0CIZILZIZIZ

M(=)
C(E)

(el [el[e] <

**xx  NEXT MODIFIED SECTION  ****

13A.2.3 Parameter Definition and Use

All parameters are defined in subclause 7.6. The use of these parameters and the requirements for their presence are
specified in GSM 03.71.

Location Type

This parameter identifies the type of location information requested.

ML C Number

Thisisthe E.164 number of the requesting GMLC.

LCSClient ID

This parameter provides information related to the identity of an LCS client.

Privacy Override

This parameter indicatesif MS privacy is overridden by the LCS client when the GMLC and VM SC for an MR-LR are
in the same country.

IMSI
TheIMSI is provided to identify the target MS. At least one of the IMSI or MSISDN is mandatory.
MSISDN

The MSISDN is provided to identify the target MS. At least one of the IMSI or MSISDN is mandatory.
LMSI

The LMSI shall be provided if previously supplied by the HLR.

LCS Priority
This parameter indicates the priority of the location request.
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LCS QoS

This parameter indicates the required quality of service in terms of response time and accuracy.
IMEI
Inclusion of the IMEI is optional.

Supported GAD Shapes

This parameter indicates which of the shapes defined in 3G TS 23.032 are supported.

L ocation Estimate

This parameter provides the location estimate if thisis encoded in one of the supported geographical shapes. Otherwise
this parameter shall consist of one octet, which shall be discarded by the receiving node.

Age of Location Estimate

This parameter indicates how long ago the location estimate was obtained.

Additional Location Estimate

This parameter provides the location estimate when not provided by the Location Estimate parameter. [t may be sent
only if the parameter Supported GAD Shapes has been received in the Provide Subscriber Location indication and the
shape to be included is supported by the GMLC.

User error

This parameter is sent by the responder when the location request has failed or cannot proceed and if present, takes one
of the following values defined in subclause 7.6.1.

- System Failure;

- DataMissing;

- Unexpected Data Value;

- Facility Not Supported;

- Unidentified Subscriber;

- lllegal Subscriber;

- lllega Equipment;

- Absent Subscriber (diagnostic information may also be provided);

- Unauthorised regquesting network;

- Unauthorised LCS Client with detailed reason;

- Position method failure with detailed reason.
Provider error

These are defined in subclause 7.6.1.

*xxx NEXT MODIFIED SECTION  ****

13A.3.2 Service Primitives
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Table 13A.3/1: Subscriber_Location_Report

Parameter name

Request

Indication

Response

Confirm

Invoke id

M(=)

M(=)

M(=)

LCS Event

M(=)

LCS Client ID

M(=)

MSC Number

M(=)

IMSI

C(®)

MSISDN

C(5)

NA-ESRD

C(®)

NA-ESRK

C(5)

IMEI

C(®)

Location Estimate

C(E)

Age of Location Estimate

C(3)

LMSI

C(5)

Additional Location Estimate

O[C|O0|C|O[O[00IZIZIZIZ

C(=

User error C C(=3)
Provider error O

*kk*k *k k%

NEXT MODIFIED SECTION

13A.3.3 Parameter Definition and Use

All parameters are defined in subclause 7.6. The use of these parameters and the requirements for their presence are
specified in GSM 03.71.

LCS Event

This parameter indicates the event that triggered the Subscriber Location Report.
LCSClient ID

This parameter provides information related to the identity of the recipient LCS client.
M SC Number

See definition in subclause 7.6.2. This parameter provides the address of the visited MSC for target M S.
IMSI

The IMSI shall be provided if available to the VM SC.

MSISDN

The MSISDN shall be provided if available to the VM SC.

NA-ESRD

If the target M S has originated an emergency service call in North America, the NA-ESRD shall be provided by the
VMSC if available.

NA-ESRK

If the target M S has originated an emergency service call in North America, the NA-ESRK shall be provided by the
VMSC if assigned.

IMEI
Inclusion of the IMEI is optional.

L ocation Estimate
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This parameter provides the location estimate. The absence of this parameter implies that a location estimate was not
available or could not be successfully obtained._If the obtained location estimate is not encoded in one of the supported
geographical shapes then this parameter shall consist of one octet, which shall be discarded by the receiving node.

Aqge of Location Estimate

This parameter indicates how long ago the location estimate was obtained.
LMSI
The LMSI may be provided if assigned by the VLR.

Additional Location Estimate

This parameter provides the location estimate when not provided by the L ocation Estimate parameter.

User error

This parameter is sent by the responder when the received message contains an error, cannot be forwarded or stored for
an LCS client or cannot be accepted for some other reason and if present, takes one of the following values defined in
subclause 7.6.1.

- System Failure;

- DataMissing;

- Unexpected Data Value;

- Resource Limitation;

- Unknown Subscriber;

- Unauthorised requesting network;

- Unknown or unreachable LCS Client.
Provider error

These are defined in subclause 7.6.1.

*xxx NEXT MODIFIED SECTION  ****

17.7.13 Location service data types

MAP- LCS- Dat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)
gsm Network (1) nmodul es (3) map-LCS-Dat aTypes (25) version6 (6)}

DEFI NI TI ONS
IMPLI Ol T TAGS
BEG N
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10 EXPORTS
Rout i ngl nf oFor LCS- Ar g,

12 Rout i ngl nf oFor LCS- Res,

13 Pr ovi deSubscri ber Locati on- Ar g,
14 Pr ovi deSubscri ber Locat i on- Res,
15 Subscri ber Locat i onReport - Ar g,
16 Subscri ber Locat i onReport - Res,
17 Locati onType,

18 LCSd i ent Narre,

19 LCS- Q0S,

20 Hori zont al - Accur acy,

21 ResponseTi e,

2 Ext - Geogr aphi cal | nf or mati on,
2 Suppor t edGADShapes,

2 Add- Geogr aphi cal I nf or mati on
25 ;

26

27 1 MPORTS

28 AddressString,

29 | SDN- Addr essStri ng,

30 | MVEl,

31 I MBI,

32 LMSI,

33 Subscri berldentity,

34 AgeCf Locat i onl nf or mat i on,

35 LCSCO i ent Ext ernal I D,

36 LCSd ientInternal I D

37 FROM MAP- ConmonDat aTypes {

38 ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi
39

40

41 Ext ensi onCont ai ner

42 FROM MAP- Ext ensi onDat aTypes {

43 ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi
44

45

46 USSD- Dat aCodi ngSchene,

47 USSD- Stri ng

48 FROM MAP- SS- Dat aTypes {

15

(0) nobil eDomai n (0)

(0) nobil eDomai n (0)

Error! No text of specified style in document.

gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map- CormonDat aTypes (18) version6 (6)}

gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map- Ext ensi onDat aTypes (21) version6 (6)}

49 ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobileDomain (0) gsm Network (1) nodul es (3)

gg map- SS- Dat aTypes (14) version6 (6)}

52

53

54 |Routi ngl nf oFor LCS-Arg ::= SEQUENCE {

55 m cNunber [0] | SDN-AddressString,

56 tar get M5 [1] Subscriberldentity,

57 ext ensi onCont ai ner [2] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,

58 ...}

59

60 |Routi ngl nf oFor LCS-Res ::= SEQUENCE {

61 target M5 [0] Subscriberldentity,

62 | csLocationlnfo [1] LCSLocati onlnfo,

63 ext ensi onCont ai ner [2] ExtensionContai ner OPTI ONAL,

64 ...}

65

66 [LCSLocationlnfo ::= SEQUENCE {

67 msc- Nunber | SDN- Addr essStri ng,

68 | nsi [0] LMmBI OPTI ONAL,

98 ext ensi onCont ai ner [1] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
.}

71

3GPP



118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
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| ocationType

m c- Nunber
lcs-CientlD
privacyOverride
i msi

nsi sdn

| msi

i mei
lcs-Priority

| cs- QS

ext ensi onCont ai ner

éﬁbSortedGADShapes

Provi deSubscri ber Locati on-Arg ::= SEQUENCE {

Locati onType,
| SDN- Addr essStri ng,

[0] LCS-OientID OPTI ONAL,
[1] NULL OPTI ONAL,
[2] IMmsBI OPTI ONAL,
[3] | SDN- AddressString OPTI ONAL,
[4] LmBI OPTI ONAL,
[5] | MEI OPTI ONAL,
[6] LCS-Priority OPTI ONAL,
[7] LCS QoS OPTI ONAL,
[ 8] Extensi onCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
[9] Support edGADShapes OPTI ONAL}

}

-- one of inmsi or nsisdn is nandatory
Locati onType ::= SEQUENCE {
| ocati onEsti nat eType [0] LocationEstinateType,

-- exception handling:

-- ot herwi se,
- - a return error shall

Locati onEsti nat eType ::= ENUMERATED {
currentLocation (0),
current O Last KnownLocati on (1),
initialLocation (2),
-- exception handling:
-- a Provi deSubscri berLocati on-Arg containing an unrecogni zed Locati onEsti mat eType
- - shall be rejected by the receiver with a return error cause of unexpected data val ue
LCS-dientlD ::= SEQJENCE {
I csCient Type [0] LCsdientType,
I csdientExternal I D [1] LCSCientExternal | D OPTI ONAL,
I csdientD al edByMs [2] AddressString OPTI ONAL,
lcsCientinternal I D [3] LCSCientlnternallD OPTI ONAL,
I csd i ent Nane [4] LCsd i ent Nanme OPTI ONAL,
}
LCSd i ent Type ::= ENUMERATED {
emer gencyServi ces (0),
val ueAddedSer vi ces (1),
pl mOper at or Ser vi ces (2),
| awf ul | nt er cept Servi ces (3),

-- unrecogni zed val ues may be ignored if the LCS client uses the privacy override
an unrecogni zed val ue shall
then be returned if

be treated as unexpected data by a receiver
received in a MAP invoke

LCSA i ent Nane :: = SEQUENCE {
dat aCodi ngScherne
naneString

-}

-- The USSD- Dat aCodi ngSchene shal |
-- follow ng encoding

[ 0] USSD- Dat aCodi ngSchene,
[2] NaneString,

indicate use of the default al phabet through the

-- bit 76543210
- - 00001111
[NameString ::= USSD-String (SIZE (1..nmaxNarmeStringLength)) |

[maxNameSt ri ngLengt h

I NTEGER :: = 63

LCS-Priority ::= OCTET STRING (SIZE (1))
-- 0 = highest priority
-- 1 =normal priority
-- all other values treated as 1

LCS- QoS :: = SEQUENCE {
hori zont al - accur acy
verti cal Coordi nat eRequest
vertical -accuracy
responseTi e
ext ensi onCont ai ner

-}

[0] Horizontal - Accuracy OPTI ONAL,
[1] NULL OPTI ONAL,
[2] Vertical -Accuracy OPTI ONAL,
[3] ResponseTine OPTI ONAL,
[4] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,

3GPP
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Hori zont al - Accuracy ::= OCTET STRING (SIZE (1))
-- bit 8=0
-- bits 7-1 = 7 bit Uncertainty Code defined in 3G TS 23. 032GSM-083-32. The hori zont al
I ocation
-- error should be less than the error indicated by the uncertainty code with 67 %
-- confidence.

Vertical - Accuracy ::= OCTET STRING (S| ZE (1))
-- bit 8 =0
-- bits 7-1 =7 bit Vertical Uncertainty Code defined in 3G TS 23. 0326SM-03-32.
-- The vertical location
error should be Iess than the error indicated
-- by the uncertainty code with 67 %
confi dence.

ResponseTi me ::= SEQUENCE {
responseTi meCat egory ResponseTi meCat egory,

}

- - note: an expandabl e SEQUENCE sinplifies later addition of a nuneric response tinme.

ResponseTi neCat egory ::= ENUMERATED {
| owdelay (0),
del aytol erant (1),

-- exception handling:
-- __an unrecogni zed value shall be treated the same as value 1 (del aytol erant)

Support edGADShapes ::= BIT STRI NG {

el lipsoidPoint (0),

el li psoi dPoi nt Wt hUncertaintyGrcle (1),

el i psoi dPoi nt Wt hUncertai ntyEllipse (2),

pol ygon (3),

el lipsoi dPoi nt WthAl titude (4),

el lipsoi dPoi nt Wt hAl titudeAndUncertaintyElipsoid (5),

ellipsoidArc (6) } (SIZE (7..16))
-- A node shall mark in the BIT STRING all Shapes defined in 3G TS 23.032 it supports.
-- exception handling: bits 7 to 15 shall be ignored if received.

Provi deSubscri ber Locati on- Res ::= SEQUENCE {
| ocati onEsti mat e Ext - Geogr aphi cal | nf or mati on,
ageOf Locati onEsti nat e [0] AgeOf Locationlnfornation OPTI ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [1] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
é.d.dl*Locati onEstimate [ 2] Add- Geographical | nformation OPTI ONAL}

-- the add-LocationEsti mate paraneter shall not be sent to a node that did not indicate the
- - geogr aphi c shapes supported in the ProvideSubscriberLocati on-Arg

3GPP
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Ext - Geogr aphi cal I nfornation ::= OCTET STRING (S| ZE (1..maxExt - Geogr aphi cal I nf or mati on))

-- Refers to geographical Information defined in GSM-083-323G TS 23. 032.

-- This is conposed of 1 or nore octets with an internal structure according to GSM
03-323G TS 23.032

-- Cctet 1: Type of shape, only the foll ow ng shapes in GSM-03-323G TS 23.032 are
al | owned: -

-- (a) Ellipsoid point with uncertainty circle

-- (b) Ellipsoid point with uncertainty ellipse

-- (c) Ellipsoid point with altitude and uncertainty ellipsoid

-- (d) Ellipsoid Arc

-- Any other value in octet 1 shall be treated as invalid

-- Octets 2 to 8 for case (a) — Ellipsoid point with uncertainty circle

-- Degrees of Latitude 3 octets
-- Degrees of Longitude 3 octets
-- Uncertainty code 1 octet

-- COctets 2 to 11 for case (b) — Ellipsoid point with uncertainty ellipse:

-- Degrees of Latitude 3 octets
-- Degrees of Longitude 3 octets
-- Uncertainty sem -nmgjor axis 1 octet
-- Uncertainty sem -minor axis 1 octet
-- Angl e of mmjor axis 1 octet
-- Confi dence 1 octet

-- Cctets 2 to 14 for case (c) — Ellipsoid point with altitude and uncertainty ellipsoid

-- Degrees of Latitude 3 octets
-- Degrees of Longitude 3 octets
-- Al titude 2 octets
-- Uncertainty sem -mgjor axis 1 octet
-- Uncertainty sem -minor axis 1 octet
-- Angl e of mmjor axis 1 octet
-- Uncertainty altitude 1 octet
-- Confi dence 1 octet
-- Cctets 2 to 13 for case (d) — Ellipsoid Arc

-- Degrees of Latitude 3 octets
-- Degrees of Longitude 3 octets
-- I nner radius 2 octets
-- Uncertainty radi us 1 octet
-- O fset angle 1 octet
-- I ncl uded angl e 1 octet
-- Confi dence 1 octet

-- An Ext-Geographical I nformati on paraneter conprising nore than one octet and
-- _containing any other shape or an incorrect number of octets or coding according
-- to GSM-03-323G TS 23.032 shall be treated as invalid data by a receiver.

-- An Ext-Geographical I nformation paraneter conprising one octet shall be discarded
-- by the receiver if an Add- Geographi cal I nformation paraneter is received
-- in the sanme nessage.

-- An Ext-Geographical I nformation paraneter conprising one octet shall be treated as
-- invalid data by the receiver if an Add- Geographical I nformation paranmeter is not
-- received in the sane nessage.

maxExt - Geogr aphi cal I nformation | NTEGER ::= 20

-- the maximumlength allows for further shapes in 3G TS 23. 032GSM-083-32 to be incl uded
inlater

-- versions of GSM-09-623G TS 29. 002

Add- Geogr aphi cal I nfornmation ::= OCTET STRING (S| ZE (1..maxAdd- Geogr aphi cal | nf or mati on))
-- Refers to geographical Information defined in 3G TS 23. 032.
-- This is conposed of 1 or nore octets with an internal structure according to
-- 3G TS 23.032
-- Cctet 1: Type of shape, all the shapes defined in 3G TS 23.032 are all owed:
-- Cctets 2 ton (where nis the total nunber of octets necessary to encode the shape
-- according to 3G TS 23.032) are used to encode the shape itself in accordance with the
-- encoding defined in 3G TS 23.032

-- An Add- Geographi cal I nformati on paraneter, whether valid or invalid, received
-- together with a valid Ext-Geographicallnformation paraneter in the same nessage
-- shall be discarded.

-- An Add- Geographi cal | nformati on paraneter containing any shape not defined in

-- 3G TS 23.032 or an incorrect nunber of octets or coding according to

-- 3G TS 23.032 shall be treated as invalid data by a receiver if not received

-- together with a valid Ext-Geographicallnformation paraneter in the sane nessage.

maxAdd- Geogr aphi cal I nformation | NTEGER ::= 90
-- the maximumlength allows support for all the shapes currently defined in 3G TS 23. 032
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Subscri ber Locati onReport-Arg ::= SEQUENCE {
| cs- Event LCS- Event,
lcs-CientlD LCS-dientlD,
| csLocationlnfo LCSLocat i onl nf o,
nsi sdn [0] | SDN- AddressString OPTI ONAL,
i msi [1] 1Sl OPTI ONAL,
i mei [2] | MEI OPTI ONAL,
na- ESRD [3] | SDN- AddressString OPTI ONAL,
na- ESRK [4] | SDN- AddressString OPTI ONAL,
| ocati onEsti mate [5] Ext-Geographicallnformation OPTI ONAL,
ageOf Locati onEsti mate [6] AgeOr Locationl nformation OPTI ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [ 7] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
add- Locati onEsti mate [ 8] Add- Geographi cal | nformation OPTI ONAL}

-- one of nsisdn or insi
-- a location estimte that

i s mandatory
is valid for the |ocationEsti mate paraneter should

-- be transferred in this paraneter

in preference to the add-LocationEsti mate

LCS- Event ::= ENUMERATED {
emer gencyCal | Ori gi nation
enmer gencyCal | Rel ease (1),
m-lr (2),

. exception handling:

(0),

-- a Subscri berLocati onReport-Arg containing an unrecogni zed LCS-Event
be rejected by a receiver with a return error cause of unexpected data val ue

- - shal |

Subscri ber Locati onReport-Res :
ext ensi onCont ai ner

-}

"= SEQUENCE {

Ext ensi onCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,

END

*kk*k

END OF MODIFICATIONS

*kk*k
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215

216 7.6 Definition of parameters

217 Following isan aphabetic list of parameters used in the common MAP-services in subclause 7.3:

Application context name 7.3.1 Refuse reason 7.3.1
Destination address 7.3.1 Release method 7.3.2
Destination reference 73.1 Responding address 73.1

Diagnostic information 7.3.4 Result 7.3.1
Originating address 7.3.1 Source 7.35
Originating reference 7.3.1 Specific information 7.3.1/7.3.2/7.3.4
Problem diagnostic 7.3.6 User reason 7.3.4

Provider reason 7.35

218

219 Following isan aphabetic list of parameters contained in this clause:

Absent Subscriber Diagnostic SM
Access connection status

Access signalling information
Additional Absent Subscriber
Diagnostic SM

Additional Location Estimate
Additional number

Additional signal info

Additional SM Delivery Outcome
Age Indicator

7.6.8.9
7.6.9.3

7.6.9.5
7.6.8.12

7.6.11.21

7.6.2.46
7.6.9.10
7.6.8.11
7.6.3.72

Invoke Id
IST Alert Timer
IST Support Indicator

Kc
Linked Id

LMSI
Location Information

Location update type

3GPP

ISDN Bearer Capability

IST Information Withdrawn

Long Forwarded-to Number

7.6.1.1
7.6.3.41
7.6.3.66
7.6.3.68
7.6.3.69
7.6.74
7.6.1.2

7.6.2.16

7.6.2.30

7.6.9.6
7.6.2.22A



Alert Reason

Alert Reason Indicator
Alerting Pattern

All GPRS Data

All Information Sent
AN-apdu

APN

Authentication set list
B-subscriber Address

B subscriber Number

B subscriber subaddress
Basic Service Group
Bearer service

Call Barring Data
Call barring feature
Call barring information

Call Direction

Call Forwarding Data
Call Info

Call reference

Call Termination Indicator
Called number

Calling number

CAMEL Subscription Info
CAMEL Subscription Info Withdraw
Cancellation Type
Category

CCBS Feature

CCBS Request State
Channel Type

Chosen Channel
Ciphering mode

Cksn

CLI Restriction

CM service type

Complete Data List Included
CS Allocation Retention priority
CUG feature

CUG index

CUG info

CUG interlock

CUG Outgoing Access indicator
CUG subscription

CUG Subscription Flag

Current location area Id
Current password

eMLPP Information

Encryption Information
Equipment status

Extensible Basic Service Group
Extensible Bearer service

7.6.8.8

7.6.8.10
7.6.3.44
7.6.3.53
7.6.1.5
7.6.9.1
7.6.2.42
7.6.7.1
7.6.2.36

7.6.2.48

7.6.2.49
7.6.4.40
7.6.4.38

7.6.3.83
7.6.4.19
7.6.4.18

7.6.5.8
7.6.3.84
7.6.9.9
7.6.5.1
7.6.3.67
7.6.2.24
7.6.2.25
7.6.3.78
7.6.3.38
7.6.3.52
7.6.3.1
7.6.5.8
7.6.4.49
7.6.5.9
7.6.5.10
7.6.7.7
7.6.75
7.6.4.5
7.6.9.2

7.6.3.54
7.6.3.87
7.6.3.26
7.6.3.25

7.6.3.22
7.6.3.24
7.6.3.8

7.6.3.23

7.6.3.37

7.6.2.6
7.6.4.21
7.6.4.41
7.6.6.9
7.6.3.2
7.6.3.5
7.6.3.3

Long FTN Supported

Lower Layer Compatibility
LSA Information

LSA Information Withdraw

MC Information

MC Subscription Data

Mobile Not Reachable Reason
Modification request for CSI

Modification request for SS Information

More Messages To Send

MS ISDN

MSC number

MSIsdn-Alert

Multicall Bearer Information
Multiple Bearer Requested
Multiple Bearer Not Supported
MWD status

NbrUser

Network Access Mode
Network node number
Network resources

Network signal information
New password

No reply condition timer

North American Equal Access
preferred Carrier Id

Number Portability Status
ODB Data

ODB General Data

ODB HPLMN Specific Data

OMC Id

Originally dialled number
Originating entity number
Override Category
P-TMSI

PDP-Address
PDP-Context identifier

PDP-Type

Pre-paging supported
Previous location area Id
Protocol Id

Provider error
Qo0S-Subscribed

Radio Resource Information
Rand

Regional Subscription Data
Regional Subscription Response
Relocation Number List
Requested Info

Requested Subscription Info
Roaming number

Roaming Restricted In SGSN Due To
Unsupported Feature

Roaming Restriction Due To
Unsupported Feature

Current Security Context
Selected RAB ID

Service centre address

Serving Cell Id

SGSN address

SGSN CAMEL Subscription Info
SGSN number

SIWF Number

SoLSA Support Indicator

3GPP

7.6.2.22B
7.6.3.42
7.6.3.56
7.6.3.58
7.6.4.48
7.6.4.47
7.6.3.51
7.6.3.81
7.6.3.82
7.6.8.7

7.6.2.17
7.6.2.11
7.6.2.29
7.6.2.52
7.6.2.53
7.6.2.54
7.6.8.3

7.6.4.45
7.6.3.50
7.6.2.43
7.6.10.1
7.6.9.8

7.6.4.20
7.6.4.7

7.6.2.34

7.6.5.14
7.6.3.85
7.6.3.9

7.6.3.10

7.6.2.18
7.6.2.26
7.6.2.10
7.6.4.4

7.6.2.47
7.6.2.45
7.6.3.55

7.6.2.44
7.6.5.15
7.6.2.4
7.6.9.7
7.6.1.3
7.6.3.47
7.6.6.10
7.6.7.2

7.6.3.11
7.6.3.12
7.6.2.19A
7.6.3.31
7.6.3.86
7.6.2.19
7.6.3.49

7.6.3.13

7.6.7.8

7.6.2.56
7.6.2.27
7.6.2.37
7.6.2.39

7.6.3.75
7.6.2.38
7.6.2.35
7.6.3.57



Extensible Call barring feature 7.6.3.21 SM Delivery Outcome 7.6.8.6
Extensible Call barring information 7.6.3.20 SM-RP-DA 7.6.8.1
Extensible Call barring information for 7.6.3.79 SM-RP-MTI 7.6.8.16
CSE
Extensible Forwarding feature 7.6.3.16 SM-RP-OA 7.6.8.2
Extensible Forwarding info 7.6.3.15 SM-RP-PRI 7.6.85
Extensible Forwarding information for 7.6.3.80 SM-RP-SMEA 7.6.8.17
CSE
Extensible Forwarding Options 7.6.3.18 SM-RP-UI 7.6.8.4
Extensible No reply condition timer 7.6.3.19 Sres 7.6.7.3
Extensible QoS-Subscribed 7.6.3.74 SS-Code 7.6.4.1
Extensible SS-Data 7.6.3.29 SS-Data 7.6.4.3
Extensible SS-Info 7.6.3.14 SS-Event 7.6.4.42
Extensible SS-Status 7.6.3.17 SS-Event-Data 7.6.4.43
Extensible Teleservice 7.6.34 SS-Info 7.6.4.24
External Signal Information 7.6.94 SS-Status 7.6.4.2
Failure Cause 7.6.7.9
Forwarded-to number 7.6.2.22 Stored location area Id 7.6.25
Forwarded-to subaddress 7.6.2.23 Subscriber State 7.6.3.30
Forwarding feature 7.6.4.16 Subscriber Status 7.6.3.7
Forwarding information 7.6.4.15 Super-Charger Supported in HLR 7.6.3.70
Forwarding Options 7.6.4.6 Super-Charger Supported in Serving 7.6.3.71
Network Entity
GGSN address 7.6.2.40 Supported CAMEL Phases in VLR 7.6.3.36
GGSN number 7.6.2.41 Supported CAMEL Phases in SGSN 7.6.3.36A
| Supported GAD Shapes 7.6.11.20
Supported LCS Capability Sets 7.6.11.17
GMSC CAMEL Subscription Info 7.6.3.34 Suppress T-CSI 7.6.3.33
GPRS enhancements support indicator ~ 7.6.3.73 Suppression of Announcement 7.6.3.32
GPRS Node Indicator 7.6.8.14 Target cell Id 7.6.2.8
GPRS Subscription Data 7.6.3.46 Target location area Id 7.6.2.7
Target RNC Id 7.6.2.8A
GPRS Subscription Data Withdraw 7.6.3.45 Target MSC number 7.6.2.12
GPRS Support Indicator 7.6.8.15 Teleservice 7.6.4.39
Group Id 7.6.2.33 TMSI 7.6.2.2
GSM bearer capability 7.6.3.6 Trace reference 7.6.10.2
Guidance information 7.6.4.22 Trace type 7.6.10.3
Handover number 7.6.2.21 User error 7.6.1.4
High Layer Compatibility 7.6.3.43 USSD Data Coding Scheme 7.6.4.36
HLR Id 7.6.2.15 USSD String 7.6.4.37
HLR number 7.6.2.13 UU Data 7.6.5.12
HO-Number Not Required 7.6.6.7 UUS CF Interaction 7.6.5.13
IMEI 7.6.2.3 VBS Data 7.6.3.40
IMSI 7.6.2.1 VGCS Data 7.6.3.39
Integrity Protection Information 7.6.6.8
Inter CUG options 7.6.3.27 VLR CAMEL Subscription Info 7.6.3.35
Intra CUG restrictions 7.6.3.28 VLR number 7.6.2.14
VPLMN address allowed 7.6.3.48
Zone Code 7.6.2.28
220
221
222 **x%  NEXT MODIFIED SECTION  ****

223 7.6.11.11 Location Estimate

224 This parameter gives an estimate of the location of an MSin universal coordinates and the accuracy of the estimate. The
224 edtimate is expressed in terms of the geographical shapes defined by 3G TS 23.032. and is composed of the type of

226 shape plus the encoding of the shape itself. Any type of shape defined in 3G TS 23.032 can befilled inin the Location
227 Estimate parameter, but only the encoding of the following shapes shall be carried by L ocation Estimate:

22 - Ellipsoid point with uncertainty circle

22 - Ellipsoid point with uncertainty €ellipse
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23 - Ellipsoid point with altitude and uncertainty ellipsoid

23 - Ellipsoid arc
23 - Ellipsoid point

233 The encoding for the remaining types of shape, defined in the 3G TS 23.032, shall befilled in in the Additional
234 Location Estimate parameter.

235
236
237

238 *xxx NEW SECTIONS  ****

239

240 7.6.11.20 Supported GAD Shapes

241 This parameter indicates which of the shapes defined in 3G TS 23.032 are supported. |f the parameter is not provided
242 then the receiving node shall assume that the sending entity supports the following shapes:

243 - Ellipsoid point with uncertainty circle
244 - Ellipsoid point with uncertainty ellipse
245 - Ellipsoid point with altitude and uncertainty ellipsoid

244 - Ellipsoid arc
247 - Ellipsoid point

248 7.6.11.21 Additional Location Estimate

249 This parameter gives an estimate of the location of an MS/UE in universal coordinates and the accuracy of the estimate.

250 Thisparameter allows the location estimate to be expressed in any of the geographical shapes defined in 3G TS 23.032

251
252

253 *xxx NEXT MODIFIED SECTION  ****

254

255 13A.2.2 Service Primitives

256 Table 13A.2/1: Provide_Subscriber_Location

Parameter name Request Indication Response Confirm
Invoke id M(=) M(=) M=)
Location Type M(=)
MLC Number M(=)
LCS Client ID M(=)
Privacy Override C(=)
IMSI C(=)
MSISDN C(=z)
LMSI C(=z)
LCS Priority C(=)
LCS QoS C(=)
IME| C(=z)

clololo|o|0|ICcIZ(ZL£]Z
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257
258

259

260

261

262
263

264
265
266
267
268
269
270

271
272

273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
28

28

287

Supported GAD Shapes C C(=

Location Estimate M M(=)
Age of Location Estimate C C(®)
Additional Location Estimate [ C(=)
User error C C(=3)
Provider error (@)

**xx  NEXT MODIFIED SECTION  ****

13A.2.3 Parameter Definition and Use

All parameters are defined in subclause 7.6. The use of these parameters and the requirements for their presence are
specified in. 3G TS 23.271

Location Type

This parameter identifies the type of location information requested.

ML C Number

Thisisthe E.164 number of the requesting GMLC.

LCSClient ID

This parameter provides information related to the identity of an LCS client.

Privacy Override

This parameter indicatesif MS privacy is overridden by the LCS client when the GMLC and VM SC for an MR-LR are
in the same country.

IMSI

The IMSI is provided to identify the target MS. At least one of the IMSI or MSISDN is mandatory.
MSISDN

The MSISDN is provided to identify the target MS. At least one of the IMSI or MSISDN is mandatory.
LMSI

The LMSI shall be provided if previously supplied by the HLR.

LCS Priority
This parameter indicates the priority of the location request.

LCS QoS

This parameter indicates the required quality of service in terms of response time and accuracy.
IMEI

Inclusion of the IMEI is optional.

Supported GAD Shapes

This parameter indicates which of the shapes defined in 3G TS 23.032 are supported.

L ocation Estimate
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28
28

290
291
29

29
29
29

296

297
298

299
300
301
302
303
304
305
306
307
308
309
310
311
312

313

314

315

316

This parameter provides the location estimate if thisis encoded in one of the supported geographical shapes. Otherwise
this parameter shall consist of one octet, which shall be discarded by the receiving node.

Age of Location Estimate

This parameter indicates how long ago the location estimate was obtained.

Additional Location Estimate

This parameter provides the location estimate when not provided by the L ocation Estimate parameter. [t may be sent
only if the parameter Supported GAD Shapes has been received in the Provide Subscriber Location indication and the
shape to be included is supported by the GMLC.

User error

This parameter is sent by the responder when the location request has failed or cannot proceed and if present, takes one
of the following values defined in subclause 7.6.1.

- System Failure;

- DataMissing;

- Unexpected Data Value;

- Facility Not Supported;

- Unidentified Subscriber;

- Illegal Subscriber;

- lllega Equipment;

- Absent Subscriber (diagnostic information may also be provided);
- Unauthorised requesting network;

- Unauthorised LCS Client with detailed reason;
- Position method failure with detailed reason.
Provider error

These are defined in subclause 7.6.1.

*xxx NEXT MODIFIED SECTION  ****

13A.3.2 Service Primitives

Table 13A.3/1: Subscriber_Location_Report

Parameter name Request Indication Response Confirm
Invoke id M(=) M(=) M=)
LCS Event M(=)
LCS Client ID M(=)
Network Node Number M(=)
IMSI C(=)
MSISDN C(=z)
NA-ESRD C(=)
NA-ESRK C(=z)
IMEI C(=)
Location Estimate C(=)
Age of Location Estimate C(=)

Ol0|ICIO[O|0I0IZ(ZIZIZ
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317
318

319

320

321

322
323

324
325
326
327
328
329
330
331
332
333
334

335
336

337

338
339

340
341
342
343
5
34

346
347
348
349

LMSI U C(=z)

GPRS Node Indicator C C(=)

Additional Location Estimate [ C(=)

User error C C(=)
Provider error (@)

*xxx NEXT MODIFIED SECTION  ****

13A.3.3 Parameter Definition and Use

All parameters are defined in subclause 7.6. The use of these parameters and the requirements for their presence are
specified in. 3G TS 23.271

LCS Event

This parameter indicates the event that triggered the Subscriber Location Report.
LCSClient ID

This parameter provides information related to the identity of the recipient LCS client.

Network Node Number

See definition in subclause 7.6.2. This parameter provides the address of the visited MSC or SGSN for target M S.
IMSI

The IMSI shall be provided if available to the VM SC or SGSN.

MSISDN

The MSISDN shall be provided if available to the VM SC or SGSN.

NA-ESRD

If the target M S has originated an emergency service call in North America, the NA-ESRD shall be provided by the
VMSC if available.

NA-ESRK

If the target M S has originated an emergency service call in North America, the NA-ESRK shall be provided by the
VMSC if assigned.

IMEI
Inclusion of the IMEI is optional.

L ocation Estimate

This parameter provides the location estimate. The absence of this parameter implies that a location estimate was not
available or could not be successfully obtained._If the obtained location estimate is not encoded in one of the supported
geographical shapes then this parameter shall consist of one octet, which shall be discarded by the receiving node.

Aqge of Location Estimate

This parameter indicates how long ago the location estimate was obtained.

LMS
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350 TheLMSI may be provided if assigned by the VLR.
351 GPRS Node Indicator

352 See definition in subclause 7.6.8. This presence of this parameter is mandatory if the SGSN number is sent in the
353 Network Node Number.

354 Additiona Location Estimate

355 This parameter provides the location estimate when not provided by the L ocation Estimate parameter..

356 User error

357 This parameter is sent by the responder when the received message contains an error, cannot be forwarded or stored for
358 an LCSclient or cannot be accepted for some other reason and if present, takes one of the following values defined in
359 subclause 7.6.1.

360 - System Failure;

361 - DataMissing;

362 - Unexpected DataValue,

363 - Resource Limitation;

364 - Unknown Subscriber;

365 - Unauthorised requesting network;
366 - Unknown or unreachable LCS Client.
367 Provider error

368 These are defined in subclause 7.6.1.

*xxx NEXT MODIFIED SECTION  ****

17.7.13 Location service data types

1 MAP-LCS-DataTypes {

2 ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi (0) nobil eDomain (0)

3 gsm Network (1) nodules (3) nap-LCS-DataTypes (25) version7 (7)}
4

5 DEFINI TIONS

6 IMPLICIT TAGS

7 ::=

8 BEG N

9
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Error! No text of specified style in document.

EXPORTS
Rout i ngl nf oFor LCS- Ar g,
Rout i ngl nf oFor LCS- Res,
Provi deSubscri ber Locat i on- Ar g,
Provi deSubscri ber Locat i on- Res,
Subscri ber Locat i onReport - Arg,
Subscri ber Locat i onReport - Res,
Locati onType,
LCSCA i ent Nane,
LCS- Qus,
Hori zont al - Accur acy,
ResponseTi ne,
Ext - Geogr aphi cal | nf or mati on,
Suppor t edGADShapes,
Add- Geogr aphi cal I nf or mati on

1

I MPORTS
Addr essString,
| SDN- Addr essStri ng,
I VEl,
I MBI,
LMSI,
Subscri berldentity,
AgeOf Locati onl nf ormati on,
LCSd i ent Ext ernal | D,
LCSAientlInternal I D
FROM MAP- CormonDat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi

Ext ensi onCont ai ner
FROM MAP- Ext ensi onDat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi

USSD- Dat aCodi ngSchene,
USSD- String
FROM MAP- SS- Dat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi
map- SS- Dat aTypes (14) version7 (7)}

APN
FROM MAP- MB- Dat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi

Addi ti onal - Nunber
FROM MAP- SM Dat aTypes {
ccitt identified-organization (4) etsi

15

(0) nobil eDomai n (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map- CommonDat aTypes (18) version7 (7)}

(0) nobil eDomai n (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map- Ext ensi onDat aTypes (21) version7 (7)}

Error! No text of specified style in document.

(0) nobil eDomain (0) gsm Network (1) nodul es (3)

(0) nobil eDomai n (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map- Ms-Dat aTypes (11) version7 (7)}

(0) nobil eDomai n (0)
gsm Network (1) nodul es (3) map-SM Dat aTypes (16) version7 (7)}

Rout i ngl nf oFor LCS- Arg :: = SEQUENCE {
m cNunber [0] | SDN- AddressString,
target M5 [1] Subscriberldentity,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [2] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
-}
Rout i ngl nf oFor LCS-Res :: = SEQUENCE {
target M5 [0] Subscriberldentity,
| csLocationl nfo [1] LCSLocati onl nfo,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [ 2] ExtensionContai ner OPTI ONAL,
-}
LCSLocationl nfo ::= SEQUENCE {
net wor kNode- Nunber | SDN- Addr essStri ng,
-- Networ kNode- nunber can be either nsc-nunber or sgsn-nunber
| msi [0] LMSI OPTI ONAL,
ext ensi onCont ai ner [1] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
gpr sNodel ndi cat or [2] NULL OPTI ONAL,
-- gprsNodelndicator is set only if the SGSN nunmber is sent as the Network Node Number
addi ti onal - Nunber [3] Additional - Nunber OPTI ONAL
}
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87 |Provi deSubscri ber Locati on-Arg ::= SEQUENCE {

88 | ocati onType Locat i onType,

89 m c- Nunber | SDN- Addr essString

90 Ics-dientlD [0] LCS-dientlD OPTI ONAL,
91 privacyOverride [1] NULL OPTI ONAL
92 i nsi [2] IMmBI OPTI ONAL,
93 msi sdn [3] | SDN-AddressString OPTI ONAL,
94 | msi [4] LwnsI OPTI ONAL,
95 i nei [5] IMEI OPTI ONAL,
96 lcs-Priority [6] LCS-Priority OPTI ONAL,
97 | cs- QS [7] LCS-QsS OPTI ONAL,
88 ext ensi onCont ai ner [8] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
%81 suppor t edGADShapes [9] SupportedGADShapes OPTI ONAL}
102 -- one of imsi or msisdn is mandatory

103

104 |LocationType ::= SEQUENCE {

105 | ocati onEsti mat eType [0] LocationEsti mateType,

106 ..}

107

108 |Locati onEsti mat eType ::= ENUMERATED {

109 current Location (0),

110 current Or Last KnownLocat i on (1)

111 initial Location (2)

112 )

113 [--  exception handling

114 |-- a Provi deSubscri berLocati on-Arg containing an unrecogni zed Locati onEsti mat eType
115 |-- shall be rejected by the receiver with a return error cause of unexpected data val ue
116

117 [LCS-QientID ::= SEQUENCE {

118 I csd i ent Type [0] LCSdient Type,

119 I csdientExternal ID [1] LCSdientExternal I D OPTI ONAL
120 | csd i ent Di al edByMs [2] AddressString OPTI ONAL
121 IcsCientlnternal ID [3] LCSdientInternal ID OPTI ONAL,
%%% I csd i ent Narre [4] LCSd i ent Name OPTI ONAL,
124 | cSAPN [5] APN OPTI ONAL }
125

126 [LCsCient Type ::= ENUMERATED {

127 ener gencySer vi ces (0),

128 val ueAddedSer vi ces (1),

129 pl mQper at or Ser vi ces (2),

130 | awf ul | nt er cept Servi ces (3),

131 )

132 --  exception handling

133 -- unr ecogni zed val ues may be ignored if the LCS client uses the privacy override
134 -- ot herwi se, an unrecogni zed val ue shall be treated as unexpected data by a receiver
135 -- _areturn error shall then be returned if received in a MAP invoke

136

137 |Lcsd i ent Nane :: = SEQUENCE {

138 dat aCodi ngSchene [0] USSD- Dat aCodi ngSchene

139 nanmeString [2] NameString,

140 o)

141

142 |-- The USSD- Dat aCodi ngSchene shal | indicate use of the default al phabet through the
143 [-- fol I owi ng encodi ng

144 |-- bit 76543210

145 |-- 00001111

146

147 [NaneString ::= USSD-String (SIZE (1..naxNaneStringlLength)) |
148

149 [maxNaneStringlength |INTEGER ::= 63 |
150

151 |LCS-Priority ::= OCTET STRING (SIZE (1))

152 -- 0 = highest priority

153 -- 1 =normal priority

154 -- all other values treated as 1

155

156 |LCS- QS ::= SEQUENCE {

157 hori zont al - accur acy [0] Horizontal - Accuracy OPTI ONAL,
158 verti cal Coor di nat eRequest [1] NULL OPTI ONAL,
159 vertical -accuracy [2] Vertical - Accuracy OPTI ONAL,
160 responseTi nme [3] ResponseTine OPTI ONAL,
161 ext ensi onCont ai ner [4] ExtensionContai ner OPTI ONAL,
162 )

163
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164 |Hori zontal - Accuracy ::= OCTET STRING (SI ZE (1))
165 -- bit 8=0
164 -- bits 7-1 = 7 bit Uncertainty Code defined in 3G TS 23.032GSM-03-32. The horizonta
167 |l ocation
168 -- error should be less than the error indicated by the uncertainty code with 67%
169 -- confidence.
170
171 |Vertical - Accuracy ::= OCTET STRING (S| ZE (1))
172 -- bit 8=0
17 -- bits 7-1 = 7 bit Vertical Uncertainty Code defined in GSM-03-323G TS 23. 032
17 -- The vertical location
179 [——— error should be less than the error indicated
17 -- by the uncertainty code with 67%
177 [——— confidence
178
179 [ResponseTi ne ::= SEQUENCE {
%gg responseTi meCat egory ResponseTi neCat egory,
oo}
182 |--  note: an expandabl e SEQUENCE sinplifies later addition of a nunmeric response tinme.
183
184 [ResponseTi neCat egory ::= ENUMERATED {
185 | owdel ay (0),
186 del aytol erant (1)
187 ...}
188 |--  exception handling
189 |--  an unrecognized val ue shall be treated the same as value 1 (del aytol erant)
19
191| |Support edGADShapes ::= BI T STRI NG {
19 el lipsoidPoint (0),
19 el li psoi dPoi nt Wt hUncertaintyGircle (1)
19 el I'i psoi dPoi nt Wt hUncertaintyEllipse (2)
19 pol ygon (3),
19 el I'i psoi dPoi nt WthAl titude (4),
19 el lipsoi dPoi nt Wt hAl titudeAndUncertaintyElipsoid (5),
19 ellipsoidArc (6) } (SIZE (7..16))
199 |-- A node shall mark in the BIT STRING al| Shapes defined in 3G TS 23.032 it supports
20Q |-- exception handling: bits 7 to 15 shall be ignored if received
201
202 (Provi deSubscri ber Locati on-Res ::= SEQUENCE {
203 | ocati onEsti mat e Ext - Geogr aphi cal | nf or mat i on
204 ageOf Locat i onEst i mat e [0] AgeOf Locati onl nformation OPTI ONAL,
%85 ext ensi onCont ai ner [1] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
%8 add- Locat i onEsti mat e [2] Add- Geographical Information  OPTI ONAL}
209 |-- the add-LocationEstimate paraneter shall not be sent to a node that did not indicate the
21Q |- - geographi c shapes supported in the ProvideSubscriberLocation-Arg
211
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Ext - Geogr aphi cal I nfornation ::= OCTET STRING (S| ZE (1..maxExt - Geogr aphi cal I nf or mati on))
-- Refers to geographical Information defined in GSM-083-323G TS 23. 032.
-- This is conposed of 1 or nore octets with an internal structure according to GSM
03-323G TS 23.032
-- Cctet 1: Type of shape, only the foll ow ng shapes in GSM-03-323G TS 23.032 are

al | owned:
-- (a) Ellipsoid point with uncertainty circle
-- (b) Ellipsoid point with uncertainty ellipse
-- (c) Ellipsoid point with altitude and uncertainty ellipsoid
-- (d) Ellipsoid Arc
-- Any other value in octet 1 shall be treated as invalid
-- Octets 2 to 8 for case (a) — Ellipsoid point with uncertainty circle
-- Degrees of Latitude 3 octets
-- Degrees of Longitude 3 octets
-- Uncertainty code 1 octet
-- COctets 2 to 11 for case (b) — Ellipsoid point with uncertainty ellipse:
-- Degrees of Latitude 3 octets
-- Degrees of Longitude 3 octets
-- Uncertainty sem -nmgjor axis 1 octet
-- Uncertainty sem -minor axis 1 octet
-- Angl e of mmjor axis 1 octet
-- Conf i dence 1 octet
-- Cctets 2 to 14 for case (c) — Ellipsoid point with altitude and uncertainty ellipsoid
-- Degrees of Latitude 3 octets
-- Degrees of Longitude 3 octets
-- Al titude 2 octets
-- Uncertainty sem -mgjor axis 1 octet
-- Uncertainty sem -minor axis 1 octet
-- Angl e of mmjor axis 1 octet
-- Uncertainty altitude 1 octet
-- Conf i dence 1 octet
-- COctets 2 to 13 for case (d) — Ellipsoid Arc
-- Degrees of Latitude 3 octets
-- Degrees of Longitude 3 octets
-- I nner radius 2 octets
-- Uncertainty radi us 1 octet
-- O fset angle 1 octet
-- I ncl uded angl e 1 octet
-- Conf i dence 1 octet
-- An Ext-Geographical I nformati on paranmeter conprising nore than one octet and
-- _containing any other shape or an incorrect nunber of octets or coding according
-- to GSM-03-323G TS 23.032 shall be treated as invalid data by a receiver._
-- An Ext-Geographical | nformation paraneter conprising one octet shall be discarded
-- by the receiver if an Add- Geographical I nformation paraneter is received
-- in the sane nessage.
-- An Ext-Geographical | nformation paraneter conprising one octet shall be treated as
-- invalid data by the receiver if an Add- Geographicallnformation paraneter is not
-- received in the same nessage.
maxExt - Geogr aphi cal | nformation | NTEGER ::= 20

-- the maximumlength allows for further shapes in 3G TS 23. 0326SM-083-32 to be incl uded
inlater
-- versions of 3G TS 29. 0026SM-09-02

Add- Geogr aphi cal I nformation ::= OCTET STRING (Sl ZE (1..naxAdd- Geogr aphi cal | nfor mati on))
-- Refers to geographical Information defined in 3G TS 23. 032.
-- This is conposed of 1 or nore octets with an internal structure according to
-- 3G TS 23.032
-- Cctet 1. Type of shape, all the shapes defined in 3G TS 23.032 are all owed:
-- COctets 2 ton (where nis the total nunber of octets necessary to encode the shape
-- according to 3G TS 23.032) are used to encode the shape itself in accordance with the
-- encoding defined in 3G TS 23.032

-- An Add- Geographical I nformati on paraneter, whether valid or invalid, received
-- together with a valid Ext-Geographicallnformation paraneter in the same nessage
-- shall be discarded.

-- An Add- Geographical | nformati on paraneter containing any shape not defined in

-- 3G TS 23.032 or an incorrect nunber of octets or coding according to

-- 3G TS 23.032 shall be treated as invalid data by a receiver if not received

-- together with a valid Ext-Geographicallnformation paraneter in the sanme nessage.
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288 [maxAdd- Geogr aphi cal I nformation | NTEGER ::= 90

28 -- the maximumlength allows support for all the shapes currently defined in 3G TS 23.032
290

291 [Subscri berLocati onReport-Arg ::= SEQUENCE {

292 | cs- Event LCS- Event ,

293 Ics-AientlD LCS-CientlD,

294 | csLocat i onl nfo LCSLocat i onl nfo

295 msi sdn [0] | SDN-AddressString OPTI ONAL,
296 i nsi [1] 1 mBl OPTI ONAL,
297 i nei [2] 1IMEI OPTI ONAL,
298 na- ESRD [3] | SDN-AddressString OPTI ONAL,
299 na- ESRK [4] | SDN- AddressString OPTI ONAL,
300 | ocati onEsti mate [5] Ext-Geographical Information  OPTI ONAL,
301 ageCf Locat i onEst i mat e [6] AgeOf Locati onl nformation OPTI ONAL,
%82 ext ensi onCont ai ner [ 7] ExtensionCont ai ner OPTI ONAL,
%85 add- Locat i onEst i mat e [8] Add- Geographical Information  OPTI ONAL}
30 -- one of nsisdn or imsi is mandatory

30 -- alocation estimate that is valid for the |l ocationEsti mate paraneter shoul d
30 -- be transferred in this paraneter in preference to the add-Locati onEstimate
309

310 |LCS-Event ::= ENUMERATED {

311 energencyCal | Ori gi nation (0),

312 energencyCal | Rel ease (1),

313 m-lr (2),

314 .}

315 -- exception handling

316 -- a SubscriberLocationReport-Arg containing an unrecogni zed LCS-Event

317 - - shall be rejected by a receiver with a return error cause of unexpected data val ue
318

319 [Subscri ber Locati onReport-Res ::= SEQUENCE {

320 ext ensi onCont ai ner Ext ensi onCont ai ner OPTI ONAL
321 L)

322

323

324

325 END

326

327

328 **x%  END OF MODIFICATIONS ****

329
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Release 1999 3 3GPP TS 29.010 V3.1.0 (2000-03)

*¥**x  FIRST MODIFIED SECTION  ****

1.1 References

The following documents contain provisions which, through reference in this text, constitute provisions of the present
document.

» References are either specific (identified by date of publication, edition number, version number, etc.) or
non-specific.

» For aspecific reference, subsequent revisions do not apply.
» For anon-specific reference, the latest version applies. In the case of areference to a 3GPP document (including

aGSM document), a non-specific reference implicitly refersto the latest version of that document in the same
Release as the present document.

[1] 3GPP TS 21.905: "3G Vocabulary".

[2] 3GPP TS 23.009: "Handover procedures’.

[3] 3GPP TS 23.040: "Technical realization of the Short Message Service (SMS) Point to Point (PP)".

[4] 3GPP TS 24.008: "Mobile Radio Interface Layer 3 specification; Core Network Protocols-Stage
3"

[5] 3GPP TS 24.010: "Mobile radio interface layer 3 Supplementary services specification - General
aspects'.

[6] 3GPP TS°24.011: "Point-to-Point (PP) Short Message Service (SMS) support on mobile radio
interface".

[7 3GPP TS 25.413: "luinterface RANAP signalling”.
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2.2 Non-transparent procedures

Proceduresin this class require processing in the MSC and information element mapping. These procedures include
those related to:

- outgoing call set-up;
- incoming call set-up;
- handover;

- cipher mode setting;

- location services.

*xEx NEW SECTIONS  **x**

4.9 Location Services

The general principles of the location services procedures are given in Technical Specification GSM 03.71 and 3GPP
TS23.171.

3GPP TS 29.010 gives the necessary information for interworking between the 3GPP TS 25.413 RANAP protocol and
the GSM 08.08 BSSMAP protocol. The interworking is necessary for positioning requests issued after a completed
GSM to UMTS inter system handover. BSSMAP messages carried by MAP over the E-interface must be mapped by the
non-anchor 3G-M SC into the corresponding RANAP messages to be sent over the lu-interface and vice versa.

4.9.1 Completed Location Acquisition

After asuccessful GSM to UMTS inter system handover, any positioning request received by the anchor MSC viathe
MAP message Provide Subscriber L ocation triggers the BSSMAP procedure Location Acquisition described in GSM
08.08. In case of handover this procedure is executed according to GSM 09.08 with the anchor M SC playing the role of
the MSC and the non anchor 3G M SC playing the role of the BSS.

The needed BSSMAP signalling is sent over the E-interface encapsulated in the M AP messages Process Access
Signalling and Forward Access Signalling.

At the non anchor 3G M SC the received BSSM AP messages are mapped into the corresponding RANAP messages to
be sent to the RNS, and the received RANAP messages are mapped into the corresponding BSSM AP messages to be
sent over the E-interface to the anchor MSC.

The signalling for a completed Location Acquisition procedure is shown in figures 65.
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GWVLC MSC- A 3G MsC- B
PROVI DE
SUBSCRI BER
TI ON
-------------- > MAP FORWARD ACCESS
SI GNALLI NG S
- an- APDU£
PERFORM LOCATI ON
REQUEST)
RNS- B
LOCATI QN REPORTI NG
CONTROL S
+o----------+
Posi ;[!s oni ng
per f or med
L A +
EOCATI ON REPORT ‘
MAP PROCESS ACCESS
SI GNALLI NG
- an- APDU
PERFORM LOCATI ON
RESPONSE)
VAP PROVI DE
SUBSCRI BER
EOCATI ON res

Figure 65: Signalling for a completed Location Acquisition procedure

The interworking between the BSSM AP |ocation aquisition messages in MAP and the RANARP |ocation reporting

messages is as follows:
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1|_ 29. 002 25. 413 1|_Not es
For war d MAP FCRV\ARD ACCESS S| G LOCATI ON REPORTI NG
message reques CONTROL
- a -
PERFCRM £OCATI ON REQUEST)
BSSMAP. i nf ornati on RANAP i nfornati on
el enent s: el enent s:
Location Type Request Type 1
>Current Geographic >Event = rect
Locati on >Report Area =
Geo. Coord.
P [ e rypeg 101
L Pent TyPe yP ----
Chosen. Channée -
r s>ty Reguest Type
gccurac¥ Code
GPS Assi stance Data ----
APDU -
Resul t T MAP rPeROCE CESS ACCESS SI G LOCATI ON REPORT o
o B!
OCATI ON RESPONSE)
BSSMAP. i nfornati on RANAP i nfornmati on
el enent s: el enent s:
Locati on Esti mate Ar ea Iden%
L >CGeogr ap |caI Ar ea
Posi t| onl ng Dat a ----
Decl pheri ng Keys ----
LCS use Cause
---- Request Type

NOTE 1. All other Location Type possihilities are not supported by UMTS positioning,

4.9.2 Cause Code Mapping

When a Mobile Station is handed over between GSM and UMTS, a mapping of the cause codes used in the RANAP
and the BSSM AP protocols is needed. The mapping described here is applicable to the BSSMAP protocol even when
used inside MAP in the E-interface.

The mapping between the cause codes received in RANAP Location Report and the LCS cause codes sent in BSSMAP
Perform Location Responseis as follows:

LOCATI ON REPORT
- Re uested Report Type -
Hot orfed P

Position nmethod failure

- Re uested nfornatlon - System Fail ure
Avai | abl e .
- all other cause codes - System Fail ure

*kk*k *kk*k

END OF MODIFICATIONS

3GPP




3GPP TSG_CN_WG4, Meeting #08 Tdoc N4-010751
Puertorico, USA, 14" May - 18™ May 2001

| CR-Form-v3 ’

CR page 1



*¥**x  FIRST MODIFIED SECTION  ****
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2.2 Non-transparent procedures

Proceduresin this class require processing in the MSC and information element mapping. These procedures include
those related to:

- outgoing call set-up;
- incoming call set-up;
- handover;

- cipher mode setting;=

- location services.

#*%%  NEW SECTIONS ****

4.9 Location Services

The general principles of the location services procedures are given in Technical Specification 3GPP TS 23.271.

3GPP TS 29.010 gives the necessary information for interworking between the 3GPP TS 25.413 RANAP protocol and
the GSM 08.08 BSSMAP protocol. The interworking is necessary for positioning requests issued after a completed
GSM to UMTS inter system handover. BSSM AP messages carried by MAP over the E-interface must be mapped by the
non-anchor 3G-M SC into the corresponding RANAP messages to be sent over the lu-interface and vice versa.

4.9.1 Completed Location Acquisition

After asuccessful GSM to UMTS inter system handover, any positioning request received by the anchor MSC viathe
MAP message Provide Subscriber L ocation triggers the BSSMAP procedure L ocation Acquisition described in GSM
08.08. In case of handover this procedure is executed according to GSM 09.08 with the anchor M SC playing the role of
the M SC and the non anchor 3G MSC playing the role of the BSS.

The needed BSSMAP signalling is sent over the E-interface encapsulated in the M AP messages Process Access
Signalling and Forward Access Signalling.

At the non anchor 3G M SC the received BSSM AP messages are mapped into the corresponding RANAP messages to
be sent to the RNS, and the received RANAP messages are mapped into the corresponding BSSM AP messages to be
sent over the E-interface to the anchor MSC.

The signalling for a completed Location Acquisition procedure is shown in figures 65.
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Gw.C MBC- A 3G MsC-B
VAP _PROVI DE
SUBSCRI BER
N
-------------- > VAP ECRWARD ACCESS
SHGNACETNG
—an-APDO(
PERFORM LOCATI ON
REQUEST)
RNS- B
COCATI ON REPORTING
CONTROC
__________________ >
F--- - --
PosTtionming
1S ,
performed
e
COCATHONREPORT
( __________________
WP PROCESS ACCESS
SHENALLET NG
R
—an-APDU(
PERFORM LOCATION_
A . A e RESPUNSE)
WVAFE _FRUVI DUE
SUBSCRI BER
TEOCATION T ES
( ______________

Figure 65: Signalling for a completed Location Acquisition procedure

The interworking between the BSSM AP location aquisition messages in MAP and the RANAP location reporting

messages is as follows:
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I 29002 25413 [ Notes
"""" T T e e A G e e T Tt
Forward VAP FORWARD ACCESS S G L TON REPORTI NG
MESSage request NTRCOL
San-APDOC ——
PERFORM LOCATION REQUEST)
BSSMAP T if or et on RANAP T nf ormation
et ements: et ements:
Cocation Type Reguest Type i 1
>Current _Geographic >Event = Direct
Cocation >Repart Area =
Geo. Coord:
Cett—tdentifier_  _ ===
Cassark . Type3 il
LCS Crent Type ===
Chosemn. Chanmnel ===
L ETTOrTly il -
£ECS QoS r(eque51 yPE .
>Accuracy Code
GPS Assistance Data ===
APDUO - -
________ '__________________________________________________i______
Resutt MAP—PROCESS ACCESS SIHG COCATIHON REPORT
rEUquUeST
e 1A | 2.8,
PERFORM LOCATI ON RESPONSE)
- ot : ot :
et ements: et ements:
Cocation Estimate Area tdentity,
NP — >Geographrcal Area
PosTtT oM g Data -
Decr phertng Keys ===~
TCS Cause cause
=== Request Type

NOTE 1. All other Location Type possibilities are not supported by UMTS positioning

4.9.2 Cause Code Mapping

When a Mobile Station is handed over between GSM and UMTS, a mapping of the cause codes used in the RANAP

and the BSSM AP protocols is needed. The mapping described here is applicable to the BSSMAP protocol even when
used inside MAP in the E-interface.

The mapping between the cause codes received in RANAP Location Report and the L CS cause codes sent in BSSMAP
Perform Location Response is as follows:

25413 0808 [ Notes
_______________________________________________________ -
- Requested Report Type =—Positionm method faiture
— not_Supported . . .
=—Requested,_ fnformation - System Faiture
ot _Avai tabte . . —
=——alT_other cause Ccodes - System Faiture
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4.9 Location Services

4.9.2 Aborted Location Acquisition

When for any reason the on going |location acquisition procedure needs to be aborted, the anchor MSC sends the
BSSM AP message Perform Location Abort over the E-interface.

Figure 66 shows the signalling for an aborted L ocation Acquisition procedure.

GWLC MEC:- A 3G MsC- B
VAP PROVIDE
C T ON
-------------- > VAP FORWARD ACCESS
SHGNALETNG
"""" g~~~ --------2
A A
PERFORM LOCATI ON_
REQUEST)
RNS- B
COCATION REPORTI NG
CONTRCE
__________________ >
VAP~ FORWARD ACCESS
SHGNALETNG
"""" g~~~ --------2
e | el .,
PERFORM LOCATI ON"ABCRT)
COCATION REPORTI NG
CONTRCE
__________________ >
WP PROCESS ACCESS
SHGNALLETNG
Lo - - s s - - - - f f f s ===
an-—APDOC——
PERFORM LTOCATION
RESPONSE)

Figure 66: Signalling for an aborted Location Acquisition procedure

The interworking between the BSSM AP location aquisition messages in MAP and the RANAP location reporting
messages is as follows:
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L 29002 25413 [ Notes
"""" R S A A A GO O e e e T
Forward VAP FORWARD ACCESS SIrG L TON REPORTI NG
MESSage request NTRCOL

A APDO( T

PERFORM LOCATI ONABCRT)

BSSMAP T if or et on RANAP T nf ormation

et ements: et ements:
£LCS Cause Reguest Type
>SEvent = Stop
>Report Area =
Geo. Coord:

[l [l
"""" PR Rl b lllllllislllislillielielilielielilielislilielislilial nlialiatiel
Resuft VAP PROCESS ACCESS SIrG =

r equest 1
e 1A | 2.8, U
PERFORM LOCATI ON RESPONSE)
BSSMAP T i or et on
et ements:
CCS Cause
NOTE 1: PERFORM LOCATION RESPONSE with LCS cause shall be generated by 3G-M SC-B.
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4.9 Location Services

4.9.1 Aborted Location Acquisition

When for any reason the on going location acquisition procedure needs to be aborted, the anchor MSC sends the
BSSM AP message Perform Location Abort over the E-interface.

Figure 66 shows the signalling for an aborted Location Acquisition procedure.

GWLC MBC- A 3G MsC- B
MAP PROVI DE
SUBSCRI BER
LOCATI ON
.............. >| MAP FORWARD ACCESS
SI'GNALLI NG S
- an- APDU£
PERFORM L OCATI ON
REQUEST)
RNS- B
LOCATI ON REPORTI NG
CONTROL S
MAP FORWARD ACCESS
SI'GNALLI NG S

- an- APDU£

PERFORM LOCATI ON ABORT)

LOCATI ON REPORTI NG
CONTROL

MAP PROCESS ACCESS
SI GNALLI NG

- an- APDU£
PERFORM LOCATI ON
RESPONSE)

Figure 66: Signalling for an aborted Location Acquisition procedure

The interworking between the BSSM AP location aquisition messages in MAP and the RANAP |ocation reporting
messagesis as follows:
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Forvar o | VAP FORVA 'Rb' ACCESS SiG T LocATiON REPORTIAG T
message r eques CONTROL

- a -
PERFCRM £CIIATI ON ABOCRT)

BSSMAP. i nf ornati on RANAP i nfornati on
el enent s: el enent s:
LCS Cause uest Ty g

> vent t op
>Report Area =
Geo. Coord.

Result T MAP PROCESS ACCESS SIG T T
request 1

- an- AP E
PERFORM LOCATI ON RESPONSE)

BSSMAP i nf or nati on
el enent s:

LCS Cause

NOTE 1: PERFORM LOCATION RESPONSE with LCS cause shall be generated by 3G-M SC-B.
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